HOLE NUMBER : J41-17A GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY DATE: 30/10/1995

Sample From To Leng. S102 AL203 CAO MGO  NAZ20 K20 FE203 TIO2 P205 MNO CR203 LOI SUM Y ZR BA CU ZN NI CR  FIELD NAME CHEM ALUM
(M) (M) (M) % p4 % pA % A 7 % % y 7o % 4 PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM ID
AR09201 24.00 27.00 3.00 68.77 11.34 2.953 0.81 3.31 2.72 5.88 0.63 0.10 0.16 0.08 2.56 99.20 108 286 20 115 25 3,C,n,%*1,*w 3hB 127
AR09202 54.00 57.00 3.00 73.20 11.25 1.15 0.41 4.13 2.68 3.94 0.27 0.06 0.09 0.10 1.17 98.3% 120 304 415 80 > 3,C.n,%1,% 4hz 141
AR09203 84.00 87.00 3.00 76.36 10.93 1.23 0.4 3.51 3.06 3.64 0.20 0.06 0.08 0.17 1.03 100.55 134 302 15 60 10 3,C,n,*,% 4hz 140
ARO9204 114.00 117.00 3.00 64.86 11.54 3.38 1.20 3.06 3.22 7.71 0.60 0.12 0.22 0.06 4.29 100.18 134 314 <5 90 15 S, N %1 ,% 3hB 119
ARO09205 144.00 147.00 3.00 74.50 10.95 1.91 0.39 3.54 3.18 2.95 0.23 0.08 0.08 0.10 2.07 99.87 134 314 > 25 10 3,C,%*1,%w,K> 4hz 127
ARO9206 174.00 177.00 3.00 65.33 15.44 1.24 0.5 1.99 9.08 3.65 0.29 0.08 0.07 0.11 2.43 100.13 128 362 10 50 15 3,C,%1,.*0,K> &i 125
ARO9207 195.00 198.00 3.00 73.54 10.98 1.10 0.46 2.64 4.8 2.46 0.16 0.06 0.07 0.10 1.77 98.06 152 320 20 220 <5 4,a,mn 4hz 128
AR09208 225.00 228.00 3.00 74.92 10.93 1.04 0.57 2.94 3.60 3.32 0.21 0.06 0.07 0.12 1.46 99.12 128 306 10 155 25 4,a,m,n 4hz 144
ARO9209 255.00 258.00 3.00 .71 11.711 0.78 0.37 2.04 6.36 2.74 0.17 0.06 0.046 0.16 0.76 100.74 140 330 10 45 30 4,a,m,n 4hz 128
ARO9210 285.00 288.00 3.00 75.75 11.57 1.44 0.30 4.16 3.30 2.17 0.18 0.06 0.06 0.10 1.98 100.97 130 334 10 35 20 4,a,m,n 4hz 130
ARO9211 291.00 294.00 3.00 73.50 11.48 2.15 0.50 2.62 4.48 3.14 0.34 0.06 0.08 0.08 2.02 100.38 122 310 10 20 20 3,C,%,%w 4hz 124
AR09212 321.00 324.00 3.00 73.67 11.73 1.39 0.42 1.50 7.10 2.92 0.27 0.06 0.06 0.1 1.22 100.32 112 320 10 55 20 3:L.,%1, " 4hz 117
ARO9213  351.00 354.00 3.00 73.33 11.32 1.19 0.37 1.42 6.90 2.17 0.18 0.06 0.06 0.09 1.15 100.532 138 326 10 35 > 3,C,%,% 4hz 119
ARO9214 378.00 380.20 2.20 73.16 12.87 1.29 1.09 2.14 3.90 3.29 0.19 0.06 0.04 0.05 2.25 100.26 142 374 15 70 <5 4,n,*t 4hz 176
ARO9215 381.00 384.00 3.00 63.23 17.08 0.8 2.02 1.50 5.92 5.13 0.26 0.08 0.03 0.03 2.30 98.36 172 470 <5 180 <5 5,9 > 207
ARO9216 387.80 388.00 0.20 45.10 13.36 7.07 6.11 0.24 3.08 17.40 2.28 0.38 0.20 0.03 3.53 98.75 50 166 35 185 7> 7,b Thyz 129
ARO9217 405.00 408.00 3.00 67.62 12.61 1.54 2.60 2.75 3.66 7.17 0.81 0.12 0.06 0.08 1.14 100.09 112 330 40 145 55 4,n,*t,Ch(?) 3hB 159
ARO9218 414.00 417.00 3.00 46.84 13.27 7.78 4.63 2.53 1.62 17.00 2.75 0.54 0.22 0.03 3.28 100.45 58 316 15 160 45 2,a,m 2hyz 111
ARO9219 444.00 447.00 3.00 &7.41 12.67 7.66 5.26 2.42 1.02 17.88 2.65 0.48 0.26 0.03 2.87 100.55 56 280 30 145 55 2,a,m 2hyz 114
ARO9221 474.00 477.00 3.00 45.96 12.13 6.38 4.59 2.63 0.96 17.42 2.69 0.50 0.246 0.02 5.44 98.94 58 296 25 145 45 2,a,m,Cb,Mag 2hyz 122
ARO9222 498.00 500.80 2.80 45.31 12.86 6.02 4.44 2.58 1.44 17.69 2.86 0.56 0.25 0.03 5.38 99.38 58 290 20 205 60 2,a,m,Cb 2hyz 128
ARO9223 507.00 510.00 3.00 f4.15 10.85 1.25 0.41 4.75 0.64 5.81 0.32 0.06 0.08 0.06 1.26 99.60 102 486 10 120 10 4, bx 4hz 163
ARO9224  528.00 531.00 3.00 45.90 12.90 6.50 4.52 2.02 1.36 18.22 2.79 0.52 0.22 0.03 4.43 99.38 56 304 30 160 4> D Thyz 131
ARO9225 540.00 543.00 3.00 63.35 12.38 1.04 1.98 3.72 1.36 13.22 0.37 0.08 0.40 0.08 2.21 100.11 122 262 10 630 <5 4,L,n,Ch 4hz 202
ARO9226 547.46 550.46 3.00 43.59 13.11 6.79 4.62 1.63 1.52 18.44 2.98 0.56 0.26 0.01 6.40 99.90 66 332 25 240 55 ,8 Thyz 132
ARO9227 552.00 555.00 3.00 73.11 10.51 1.68 0.58 1.48 4.98 4.10 0.32 0.06 0.07 0.10 1.41 98.30 94 . 25 430 10 4,e,L,n,C 4hz 129
ARO9228 582.00 585.00 3.00 67.85 13.31 1.01 0.5¢ 2.58 5.14 5.64 0.37 0.08 0.08 0.13 1.26 97.86 122 254 15 140 25 4,e,L,nC 4hz 152
ARO9229 612.00 615.00 3.00 76.58 10.62 0.96 0.47 3.66 2.764 3.67 0.29 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.8 99.98 96 470 20 65 <5 4,e,l,nC 4hz 144
ARO9230 642.00 645.00 3.00 70.88 11.69 1.76 1.20 3.99 2.22 6.29 0.48 0.06 0.12 0.07 1.46 100.13 98 448 30 90 15 4,e,L,nC 4hz 147
ARO9231 661.00 664.00 3.00 46.05 12.69 7.99 5.29 0.97 3.9 16.50 2.22 0.32 0.22 0.03 3.76 99.94 a 172 50 105 80 ,8 Thyz 98
ARO9232 669.00 672.00 3.00 67.30 12.33 2.35 1.76 3.89 1.82 8.37 0.8 0.12 0.12 0.05 2.07 100.96 84 400 20 150 15 4,C,*b,Ch 3hB 153
ARO9233 699.00 702.00 3.00 66.85 11.42 2.30 2.20 3.26 2.98 6.57 0.74 0.10 0.09 0.06 1.87 98.38 82 380 30 95 25 4,C,*b,Ch 3hB 134
ARO9234 717.00 720.00 3.00 65.76 12.22 3.17 2.21 3.10 2.36 8.82 0.92 0.10 0.11 0.09 1.32 100.06 74 336 25 50 20 4,C,*b,Ch 3hB 142
AR09235 722.42 722.62 0.20 81.95 7.54 0.94 0.43 2.07 2.74 1.63 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.12 0.66 98.11 70 98 25 65 35 2,E;CF?) 3 131
ARO9236 726.00 729.00 3.00 49.09 13.56 8.47 5.05 3.05 0.94 12.68 1.54 0.20 0.18 0.01 4.37 99.14 42 100 70 145 60 2,bx,p 2hv 109
ARO9237 735.00 738.00 3.00 67.35 12.75 8.82 4.95 2.42 0.64 13.73 1.47 0.18 0.21 0.01 7.01 99.56 34 98 60 105 40 2,a,e,m 2hv 107
ARO9238 753.00 756.00 3.00 50.21 14.02 ©9.16 5.38 2.44 0.32 14.62 1.60 0.18 0.22 0.03 2.47 100.63 36 90 =] 110 45 7,m 7hv 118
ARO9239 789.00 792.00 3.00 7.8 13.12 8.09 5.50 2.37 0.50 13.50 1.50 0.16 0.21 0.01 6.93 99.72 32 78 80 125 55 7,m /hv 120

HOLE NUMBER: J41-17A GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY PACGE = 1



HOLE NUMBER : J41-17A

Sample From To
(M) (M)

AR09201 24.00 27.00
AR09202 54.00 57.00
AR09203 84.00 87.00
AR09204 114.00 117.00
AR09205 144.00 147.00
AR09206 174.00 177.00
AR09207 195.00 198.00
AR09208 225.00 228.00
AR09209 255.00 258.00
AR0O9210 285.00 288.00
AR0O9211 291.00 294.00
AR09212 321.00 324.00
AR0O9213 351.00 354.00
AR0O9214 378.00 380.20
AR0O9215 381.00 384.00
AR0O9216 387.80 388.00
AR0O9217 405.00 408.00
AR09218 414.00 417.00
AR09219 444.00 447.00
AR09221 474.00 477.00
AR09222 498.00 500.80
AR09225 507.00 510.00
AR0O9224 528.00 531.00
AR09225 540.00 543.00
AR09226 547.46 550.46
AR09227 552.00 555.00
AR09228 582.00 585.00
AR09229 612.00 615.00
AR0O9230 642.00 645.00
AR0O9231 661.00 664.00
AR09232 669.00 672.00
AR09233 699.00 702.00
AR09234 717.00 720.00
AR09235 722.42 722.62
AR09236 726.00 729.00
AR09237 735.00 738.00
AR09238 753.00 756.00
AR09239 789.00 792.00
HOLE NUMBER: J41-17A

Leng.

(M)

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
5.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
5.00
2.20
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* = ® 8 = ® ®w @
gGDD
o R e e

WNWWWOWWWWWWWWWWWWLWMN WW W
.

»
QOOOVOOOOODODODODOO0O O O
COOOOOOOCOOOOCOOOOOC

RB SR co2 AG AU cO
PPM PPM % PPM PPB PPM

15
15
15
15
10
10
10
10
15
10
10
15
10

5
<5
45
20
35
35
30
35

5
35

5
35
15
10

5
15
40
20
20
20
15
40
40
45
45

PB
PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

S
PPM

<100
<100
100
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
100
<100
<100
100
100
100
100
100
1200
2000
3600
<100
1500
800
<100
900
100
<100
<100
<100
100
100
700
<100
3100
2000
1300
100

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

Vv
PPM

AS
PPM

SN
PPM

cD
PPM

SB
PPM

BI
PPM

SE
PPM

HF
PPM

TA
PPM

PPM

MO
PPM

TH
PPM

U
PPM

PPM

CS
PPM

LA
PPM

DATE: 30/10/1995

CE
PPM

PAGE :

ND
PPM

2



AL203
A

e e — e e —

K20 FEZ203

——— e — —

CAO
%

MGO
%

NAZ2O
%

/o

7o

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

———— = m—————————

TI0Z2
%

P205
A

%

———————

MNO CR205

——— e e e

/o

LOI
7%

SUM
pA

Y
PPM

ZR
PPM

——

BA
PPM

RB
PPM

- - = = - =

SR
PPM

COo2
%

cu
PPM

— = —— = — = — e

ZN
PPM

NI
PPM

PPM

DATE:

NAME

VMA
TMB
TFB
TFB
VFAM
TFB
TFB
TFB
VFAM
TFB
VFAM
TMB
VMAY
VMAM
VMAM

09/03/1994

CHEM
ID

———m — e — — — —— —— ———— — —

CR FIELD

ALUM



HOLE NUMBER : J51-06 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY DATE: 17/03/1995
Sample From To Leng. SI02 AL203 CAO MGO NA20 K20 FE203 TI02 P205 MNO CR203 SUM Y ZR BA CU ZN NI CR FIELD CHEM ALUM
(M) (M) (M) 4 % % 4 % y A % % % % % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM NAME
AR0O2161 101.00 104.00 3.00 45.05 13.58 9.26 2.96 3.32 15.40 1 0.32 0.37 0.01 8 100.83 24 112 10 145 45 VMAT 2hyB! 106
ARO2162 113.00 116.00 3.00 51.29 16.43 8.27 3.73 4.22 10.64 1.22 0.22 0.22 0.06 3 100.50 22 122 30 75 80 VMI* 2jw 127
AR0O2163 131.00 134.00 3.00 43.87 12.46 7.60 4.80 1.01 22.90 3.06 0.32 0.35 0.01 3 100.11 o8 196 80 70 30 PMAE hyz$ 142
ARO2164 143.00 146.00 3.00 55.65 15.90 5.25 4.95 5.44 9.32 1.11 0.20 0.14 0.05 1 100.23 28 128 35 55 75 VMAP 2hw 143
ARO2165 170.00 173.00 3.00 46.24 14.62 6.75 5.8 2.34 0.62 18.09 2.38 0.28 0.29 0.01 2.92 100.39 34 132 30 100 50 PMAM 7hvB 151
ARO2166 188.00 191.00 3.00 52.74 16.66 9.71 3.71 3.27 0.48 10.24 1.16 0.22 0.19 0.0&4 2.15 100.54 22 128 65 70 70 VMAP 2w 124
AR02167 222.00 225.00 3.00 53.61 16.30 6.32 4.94 4.53 0.30 10.62 1.17 0.20 0.23 0.04 2.34 100.57 24 118 65 85 85 VMAP 2hw 146
ARO2168 246.00 249.00 3.00 | 52.44 16.68 10.81 3.13 3.22 0.44 10.81 1.177 0.22 0.22 0.05 1.58 100.75 24 114 110 85 100 VMAP 2hw 115
ARO2169 261.00 264.00 3.00 50.48 15.69 6.91 6.74 4.15 0.20 12.43 1.16 0.20 0.18 0.03 2.55 100.68 22 110 40 70 95 VMAM 2hu 139
ARO2170 285.00 288.00 3.00 | 54.25 15.20 7.95 2.90 4.14 0.22 10.18 1.18 0.20 0.24 0.04 4.47 100.92 26 112 200 ra 95 VMAP 2hw 123
ARO2171 315.00 318.00 3.00 | 52.82 16.47 11.15 2.92 2.8 0.06 10.40 1.32 0.20 0.22 0.064 2.56 100.98 20 96 50 70 113 VMAI* 2hw 117
AR02172 324.00 327.00 3.00 W 51.44 17.62 9.71 5.00 3.8 0.32 9.16 0.49 0.06 0.15 0.03 2.76 100.52 22 56 15 50 45 VMAI* 3h 127
ARO2173 368.00 371.00 3.00 | 49.42 15.96 8.86 3.89 3.63 0.58 10.88 1.38 0.28 0.26 0.02 5.54 100.69 e 150 65 85 >0 VMAP 2w 122
ARO2174 383.00 386.00 3.00 | 46.49 15.00 11.44 3.50 2.73 0.34 11.87 1.17 0.20 0.30 0.03 7.44 100.49 28 84 55 95 85 VMAP 2hw 103
ARO2175 395.00 398.00 3.00 66.75 12.50 3.06 1.38 1.73 2.36 8.23 0.37 0.06 0.28 0.01 4.01 100.72 160 352 35 125 15 TMBX Lthz 175
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HOLE NUMBER : J51-06

Sample

AR02161
AR02162
AR02163
AR02164
AR02165
AR02166
AR02167
AR02168
AR02169
AR0Z2170
ARO02171
AR02172
AROZ173
AR02174
AR02175

HOLE NUMBER:
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(M)

101.00
113.00
131.00
143.00
170.00
188.00
222.00
246.00
261.00
285.00
315.00
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(M)
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116.00
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398.00
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HOLE NUMBER : J51-07

Sample

ARO2176
ARQ2177
AR02179
AR02180
AR02181
AR02182
AR(O2183
ARO2184
AROZ2185
AROL4LE9
ARO2186
ARO02187

From
(M)

57.00
71.00
77.00
85.50
89.00
122.00
146.00
167.00
201.40
204 .40
230.00
234,00

To
(M)
60.00
74.00
80.00
88.50
92.00
125.00
149.00
170.00
204.40

207.40

233.00
237.00

HOLE NUMBER: J51-07

Leng.
(M)

5.00

5.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
3.00

.
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%

54.80
49.16
24.17
45.92
53.09
46.75
44 .40
42.68
55.19
67.04
77.50
52.09
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16.37
17.05
15.70
16.36
16.30
14 .68
16.75
13.85
13.13
10.52

10.48
13.06
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.

100.71
100.28
100.73
100.55
100.54
100.91
100.82
100.71
100.61
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100.10
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114
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PMAM
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7hu
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4B$
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HOLE NUMBER : J51-07

Sample

ARO02176
AR02177
ARO2179
AR02180
AR02181
AR02182
AR02183
AR02184
AR02185
AR0446Y
AR02186
AR02187

HOLE NUMBER: J51-07

From

(M)

57.00

71.00
77.00
85.50
89.00
122.00
146.00
167.00
201.40
204 .40

230.00
234 .00

To
(M)
60.00
74 .00
80.00
88.50
92.00
125.00
149.00
170.00
204 .40
207 .40

233.00
237.00

(M)

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

Leng.

mmcnxmzunbrrwm><m
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P ] . T — DATE: 01/05/1995
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HOLE NUMBER : J52-02 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY DATE: 1770371994

Sample  From To Leng. | SI02 AL203 CAO MGO  NAZ2O K20 FE203 TIO2 P205 MNO CRZ203 LOI SUM Y ZR BA RB SR Co2 CU ZN NI CR FIELD CHEM  ALUM
(M) (M) (M) _ % A A 7 % % 7 A 7 7 % % % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM A PPM PPM PPM PPM  NAME ID
APO4 771 66.00 69.00 3.00 é 76.01 11.73 1.05 0.63 3.89 2.18 2.53 0.16 0.04 0.04 0.08 1.38 99.63 80 306 20 30 50 VFA ThF 165
APO4772 99.40 102.40 3.00 78.20 11.38 0.36 0.37 3.86 2.64 2.90 0.16 0.04 0.04 0.170 0.73 100.66 68 328 <5 20 20 EVF 166
APO4773 136.00 139.00 3.00 /77.78 11.50 1.06 0.31 3.81 2.78 1.92 0.15 0.04 0.03 0.09 1.18 100.55 74 340 10 20 20 ThF 150
APO4774  172.50 175.50 3.00 75.27 11.73 1.55 0.51 3.30 1.98 3.29 0.16 0.04 0.03 0.06 1.93 99.78 88 320 30 60 > ThF 172
APO4775 212.00 215.00 3.00 66.71 12.46 3.69 3.05 3.12 1.68 5.19 0.34 0.06 0.07 0.05 4.46 100.81 64 174 45 45 55 EvF 147
APO4776  251.00 254.00 3.00 51.70 13.44 5.86 2.44 4.56 0.48 14.15 1.45 0.70 0.19 0.01 5.95 100.89 52 182 5 130 <5 IMB IcM 125
APO47/77  282.00 285.00 3.00 47.50 13.56 8.37 3.35 4.01 0.48 13.73 1.59 0.28 0.22 0.01 7.78 100.87 28 94 10 120 <5 IcM 105
APO4778  306.50 309.50 3.00 76.77 11.99 1.46 0.50 3.48 2.00 2.45 0.179 0.04 0.04 0.06 1.80 100.70 82 334 20 80 <5 VFA ThF 175
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HOLE NUMBER : J52-02

Sample

APO4 771
APO4 772
APO4773
APO4 774
APO4775
AP04776
APO&LT777
AP04778

HOLE NUMBER:

From To
(M) (M)
66.00 69.00
99.40 102.40

136.00 139.00
172.50 175.50

212.00 215.00

251.00 254.00

282.00 285.00

306.50 309.50

-

J52-02

Leng.

(M)
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5.00
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5.00
5.00
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BI
PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

SE HF TA
PPM  PPM  PPM

PPM

MO
PP

TH
PPM

e I R ——

U
PPM

B CS
PPM  PPM

—_—— —— — ——— — = —_—

LA CE
PPM  PPM

ND
PPM

SM
PPM

DATE =

EU
PPM

17/03/199

GD
PPM



HOLE NUMBER : J52-03 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY DATE: 07/03/199
Sample From Leng. SI02 AL203 CAO MGO  NAZ20 K2O FE203 TI02 P205 MNO CRZ203 LOI SUM Y ZR Co2 CuU ZN NI FIELD CHEM  ALUM
(M) (M) (M) % % % % 7% pA A Yo % % % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM  NAME

AP04780 62.50 65.50 3.00 78.45 10.69 1.85 0.35 1.92 2.50 1.84 0.15 0.04 0.05 0.09 2.21 100.05 80 310 15 30 75 VFA ThF 170
AP04781 93.00 96.00 3.00 /8.38 10.98 1.33 0.31 2.8 2.38 2.34 0.15 0.02 0.04 0.04 1.78 100.60 80 314 p 65 25 VFAM  ThF 167
AP04782 123.00 126.00 3.00 79.98 10.00 1.12 0.24 2 3.32 2.40 0.14 0.06 0.05 0.09 1.27 100.92 96 316 20 330 15 VFA ThF 147
APO4783  141.40 144.40 3.00 79.65 10.28 2.15 0.36 2 1.96 1.42 0.14 0.02 0.04 0.09 2.12 100.98 98 312 10 35 35 VFA ThF 148
AP04784  172.00 175.00 3.00 7/5.29 12.08 1.64 0.83 3 1.94  2.76 0.16 0.02 0.05 0.03 2.13 100.20 94 346 <5 45 15 VFA ThF 176
APO4785 212.00 215.00 3.00 76.12 11.58 2.00 0.43 2 ¢.64 3.29 0.16 0.04 0.06 0.05 2.45 100.92 84 346 15 80 25 VFA ThF 170
AP04786 242.50 245.50 3.00 75.45 10.88 2.65 0.40 2 2.2 4.25 0.14 0.06 0.10 0.09 2.42 100.96 102 322 15 60 20 VFA ThF 150
AP04787  273.00 276.00 3.00 75.76 11.32 2.64 0.32 3 2.34  2.09 0.15 0.02 0.06 0.05 2.27 100.73 98 324 5 35 10 VFA ThF 129
AP04788 291.50 294.50 3.00 78.10 10.87 2.05 0.32 3 1.78 1.82 0.15 0.046 0.05 0.06 1.78 100.81 76 320 10 40 30 VFA ThF 141

0.34 4.56 1.38 2.8 0.16 0.04 0.04 0.4 1.23 100.71 90 336 15 55 35 VFA ThF 159

AP04789  315.00 318.00 3.00 7 77.25 11.52 1.32

HOLE NUMBER: J52-03 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY PAGE: 4



HOLE NUMBER : J52-03

Sample

AP04780
AP04781
AP04782
AP04783
AP04784
AP04785
AP04786
AP04787
AP04788
AP04 789

From
(M)

62.50
93.00
123.00
141.40
172.00
212.00
242 .50
273.00
291.50
315.00

To
(M)

65.50
96.00
126.00
144 .40
175.00
215.00
245 .50
276.00
294 .50
318.00

HOLE NUMBER: J52-03

Leng.

(M)

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

AG AU CO
PPM PPB PPM

PB
PPM

PPM

200
100
200
200
<100
<100
500
<100
<100
<100

v
PPM

AS
PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

SN cD SB
PPM  PPM  PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

Bl
PPM

SE
PPM

HE
PPM

TA
PPM

W
PPM

MO
PP

TH
PPM

U
PPM

B
PPM

CS
PPM

LA
PPM

CE
PPM

ND
PPM

SM
PPM

DATE:

EU
PPM

PAGE :

07/03/1994

GD
PPM



HOLE NUMBER: R&44-05

Sample

AJ08822
AJ08823
AJ08824
AJ08825
AJ08826
AJ08827
AJ08816
AJ08817
AJ08828
AJ08829
AJ08834
AJ08835
AJOB856
AJO8837
AJ08830
AJ08831

From
(m)

29.00

38.00

50.00

80.00
104.00
123.00
150.00
167.00
193.00
218.00
231.00
232.70
234.00
240.00
266.00
277.00

To
(m)

32.00

40.00

53.00

83.00
107.00
126.00
153.00
170.00
196.00
221.00
232.00
233.50
235.00
243.00
269.00
280.00

HOLE NUMBER: R&44-05

g
-+
-

GQGQ%QQGQQQGQ@QD

o= o Il o I e

L ]

OO0 O0O0O0OO0O00000O0

WWWW = O =N WND W
]

$102

74.80
50.20
48.10
&7.00
&£1.20
42.50
44.10
34.70
69.90
45.10
49.30
75.70
49 .30
59.30
55.30
48.90

AL203
%

11.10
17.30
16.70
17.30
17.60
16.90
16.40
17.80
11.40
16.20
15.60
12.40
15.30
16.20
15.60
13.60

o
L]

~
o

NRUOEIIRRURES,

NN WO OVOVONOMAMWW

MGO

4.63
11.00
10.20

- &
12.60
12.80
11.20
15.90

3.19
10.40
11.30

3.64

7.81

4. 17

5.16

5.16

-
>
N
0O

VRUDUNESIRNEZRETR

NSEWNNSS a2 aWWO

K20

OCO0O=0O==00000—,000N
SRE-BUERRIUZIGERZI| »e

FE203

3.2F
10.60
10.90
9.69
11.20
12.60
14.50
20.30
5.10
9.70
Toa DD
0.45
10.10
7.62
7.68
12.60

GEOCHEM. SHEET
TI02 P205 MNO

% % 4
0.20 0.03 0.03
1.06 0.09 0.14
0.81 0.06 0.13
0.73 0.06 0.12
0.78 0.06 0.13
0.76 0.06 0.14
0.72 0.06 0.13
0.91 0.07 0.19
0.68 0.08 0.05
0.70 0.06 0.13
0.85 0.08 0.12
0.3 0.03 0.03
2.53 0.36 0.11
0.73 0.13 0.05
0.81 0.17 0.10
1.31 0.1 0.17

GEOCHEM. SHEET

CR203

<0.01
0.02
0.03
0.03
0.03
0.03
0.03
0.03
<0.01
0.02
0.02
<0.01
<0.01
0.02
0.01
<0.01

N W 1 0
SRARI8

ocwWwnoorPrOUV S

NN W=

=P ODNNNOE N

99.11

100.45
100.58
100.09
100.14

99.12
99.40

PPM

76
15
<10
20
<10
14
<10
<10
103
<10
1

53
17
23
22

ZR
PPM

350
74
57
23
57
41
50
58

400
41
59

118

213

140

137
99

BA
PPM

629
116

52

25
590
147
178

174
207
332
465
41
455
60
59

RB
PPM

<10
1"
12
35
17
20
<10
26
32
37
37
20
35
13
1

SR
PPM

<10
<10
91
198
15
-7 §
41
<10
93

149
31
149
101
178
73

NB
PPM

56
<10
10
20
<10
14
10
16
23
26

57
12
21
21
<10

PPM

<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10
<10

22
<10

DATE: 10-January-1990

ZN
PPM

34
71
39
48
59
63
50
57
32
60

37
50

NI
PPM

<10
154
151
147
184
191
196
179
<10
189

CR FIELD CHEM

PPM

NAME

VMA
IMAM*
IMAM*
I MAM*
IMAM*

VMA

IMAM
VMAMY

IMA

IMAM

VMA

VMA®

VMA

VMA

IMA*

VMAM

ID

PAGE:

ThF
?7??
7?2
?2?2?
227?
7??
2?2?
72?
ThF
22?2
727?
22?2
FeM
Int
Int
ThM

1

ALUM

505
424
217
117
264
326
249
% k%
179
132
129
191
147
195
131
131



HOLE NUMBER : R44-17 GEDCHEEM-CAL RSSAY DATE - L3/07/19%6

Sic2 AL2O) CAD MGO  NA20 K20 FE203 TIO2 P20S MID (CR203 oI SUM Y ZR BA CU ZN NI CR  FIELD Name CEEM .E...ﬂz

Sample From To teng. |
(M} (M) M) - % ) t % ¥ % % ¥ ¥ % 3 % ¥ % PPM PEM PEM ePw PPM PPM PPM ™

”M”“www MN.M“ ““.Mw WMM f “?ww 11.65 0,83 1.76 3.26 2.3 5.74 0.39 0.160 N.13 6.10 1.53 68.0a 78 412 1¢ 85 10 4.e.n,q,°t $13)2 ' 51
R s i m.u,,.. 1 #M. 2 Wu.mﬂ .74  1.32 2.51 2.0 5.66 0.4D 0.08 0.14 $.07 2.70 100.67 62 322 g 120 20 ._n.n a.-n .“a“u umm
R o . w.am “ _h.m.mu‘ 13.96 4.54 ”.rmm 0.22 3.78 2£.13 1.79 0.249 0.29 C.C3 7.5%7 O7T.73 46 148 30 150 15 u”n..m ; 23.....« Hmw
G i R u_mﬁ : wi.m.“ ww,mm 3.10  1.9% 1.16 4.28 6.74 0.45 0.2¢ 0.18 ©.C5 3.51 S§.S0 88 436 18 100 10 .i.na..n 3 hiz 137
S pﬂ.na A - ”..m.,, ; 73 3.62  4.83 2,3%  1.62 11,23 1.08 0.18 0.14 0.03 4.€6 100.72 55 226 55 110 25 un,h..m M_wu._._, .mm
preve s r.._w”.ﬁ Em.aw c.wn : .E...w HM.MM ..m_.um .32 3.0B 0.48 13.81 2,04 0.22 0.23 0.62 5.456 99.92 52 150 50 105 <5 q”w.a..n Mag .mw_“_,m A
R Em.mm a,u‘_ﬂ : 2‘..._; g --06  1.07 0.78 3.26 5,51 0.31 0.06 0.96 Q0.C8 2.62 100.290 S0 434 80 50 <5 ..a..:__.., . 4(h)z$ M_.u.
St at D a.u” : o “..__p.p 2.5  1.81 1.36 2.88 .83  0.53 0.06 0.09 0.06 4.55 93.69 109 €10 2 80 <5 a.a.nsnv u&_m 1686
. s u.o“ : g mp.nw .83 m.ﬂ 0.34 ”_:wn 16,57 1.4 0.22 0.22 0.01 6.682 100.56 34 128 30 110 25 u._m_nw "t Z(hyvs nm._q
Soi¥ei o os S o d e mM - 0.12 3.3 0.04 1.94 8.92 042 0.1¢ 0.08 OC.06 2.8 99.80 68 344 260 100 S ...:._a oo Se,Ch 4 (4) 596
RS ey Ran : 1748 1. 0 ?wm 3.68 ©0.08 2.30 8.5 0.30 0.04 0.06 0.05 2.78 100.57 102 S34 agp 255 33 ...:.a..n.un.ﬁ.__ i__u 47
SES 531 b o = - :.-MM m..ﬂ 5.49 0,03 1.62 10.03  0.69 ©0.16 5.17 0,05 .28 100.88 64 326 35 1620 <5 ﬂu.ﬂ..n.un.ﬂ. E.wcm mmw
reeees mgm.mu w.uc - qw.uw ;m-mu M..u 348 o.cm m.mn §.15 0.31 0.06 0..4 0.12 2.97 1003.,3% 80 426 10 140 <5 ;.n.nq-n.nn.nr ﬁﬂuu -mm
ATO4965 256.00 261.99  3.00 1 72.95 12,93 34 4.68  0.02 1.64 9.50 0.28 0.06 0.: 0.06  2.38 103.2¢ 70 370 25 50 15 a.zJa..n.ns.mn 4 _u mwm
e el gpe ¥ 5 s H;.ﬁu 0.83  1.87 0.2€  €.12 S5.85 0.3¢ 0,06 0.13 0.10 2.06 101.00 94 478 30 260 20 ._.u.n.a “n . i.w..m Hmm
ATU4967 31800 12100 3 00 ; B -y Mww w“w mwh M.Mw M.MM N.H w.MM ”f“.:_r N.MM M-ww pww.ww 98 524 35 335 <5 .._”n“:”n“.n .:wwmm 157
ATD C a . . . o . - : aa .2 . . A 100 564 25 v :
.ﬂa“wmw wwmmm wwmmw w.mm “ M“.MM MWH 31.59 wmm 1.68 2.16 11.%9 1.18 0.26 0.21 0.0%5 4.€7 100.47 66 788 <5 MM .M .w“wnha,. t n.uﬂ_“.. f_m
e mmw.ao m.am : 844 MM .16 1.65 0.05 4.26 8,24 0.3 92.06 0 0B 0.0 3.35 200.08 112 590 140 385 15 anm.nﬂ. 4(4) 28 m“w
M5S0 TTE oE enn ot w.oo - o ,...r.mm 1.80 1.98 3.0 w»o 7.80 0.43 3.08 ©0.16 0.09 2.60 99.38 30 334 15 820 <§ a.:.n..n.ﬂ.. aﬂh -
P a ﬁb....g u.ou : ,._..m-pm N 1.92 1.83  2.25 2.24 B.98 0.46 0.10 ©£.12 0.05 2.95 10i.00 94 324 18 240 <5 ..u:. ..n.mnﬂ, _::u md
MM TG <700 3190 | 4193 1287 a4 B3 e e dess bes eae CaE LB Muwsm o 5w ams LG one

: : & .79  2.92 .36 e X C.C4 2.32 655.37 454 153 25 140 50 7.0.G 7(h) vz 313

i

§

{

1

il

I

i

1

i

4

3

i

_

f

A

w

|

i

f

b

i

J

o S -
= 5 g T | L e B o] g e e g B B - - -
I A e — 1 e ————— :

= S g - —— Sy —— .

=i B ——— e e e —_ ——
= = i T -
. - — - i — ——— — = E— | = .
" = el -1 m e

HOLZ HUMBER: R44-317 | o S o S
PAGE: 12



ROLE NUMBER : R44Q-17 GEQCHEMICAL ASSAYS CATE: 03/67/18¢

Sample  Fron To leng. | RB SR coz2 AG Al Co PB 5 Vv AS SN CD SB BI SE HF TA W MO TH 5 B Cs LA CE ND
(M) (M) ™ | PPM FPM % PPM FPB EPM PPM PFM PEN PPM PEM PPM PPM PPM PoM PEM PPM FOM PEM PPM PFM PPM PPM PPM PPM 2P

AT04951 i5.00 42.00 3.00 C 100 18
AT04952 65.00 72.00 2,00 10 400 10
AT04353 79.26 79.38 Q.12 40 9100 320
ATD4 954 96.00 9%9%.00 23_00 10 5000 15
AT04555  1C2.00 105.00  3.00¢ 25 400 220
AT049%€ 114.00 117.00 3.00 0 <100 380
AT04957 135.21 135.41 0.20 14 13500 30
AT04958 138.46 138.658 0.2¢ 15 100 50
AT04959  144.80 145.03 0.2C 30 S300 180
AT04560 153.0C 1156.03 3.00 10 400 35
AT045961 177.0C 180.00 3.00 10 100 1§
AT04582 207.0¢ 210.00 3 00 15 14500 S0
AT04962  237.0C 240.00 3.00 10 £00 15
AT04964 248 ,5C 249.50 1.00 10 100 30
ATC4965  258.0C 261.00 3.00 10 11600 35
AT04966  288.00 251.00 3.00 S 14300 10
ATC4967  318.0C¢ 321.00 3,00 S 3300 i
ATC49%68  336.0C 339.00 3.00 25 100 115
AT04%6%  356.0C 35%.00 3.00 10 16600 38
AT04270  387.0C ZE5.00 2.00 10 209 as
ATC4972  4814.00 417.00 3.00 10 <100 1C
ATC4972  441.00 444.00 3,00 65 6§00 205
ATC4973  471.90 474.00  3.00 45 500 285

§ o ———— — o p— r= T = 2 - = — i i Bk e = = = = = S—
—_— i — = = — ik - 1 . - -
- : o - = s

“E NUMBER: R44-17

— g g e — . . — —_ - = = - . - - "
. T e Al - - v T o L v il - g . - - =r - -

GECCHEMICAL ASSAYS PAGE : u.u.



W ™ ks

o

HOLE NUMBER : R{4-17 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS PATE: 03/07/15:
Sample From To Leng. | &7 EU GD DY ER LU 0s IR RU RH PT PD LY BE MN GhA CE I TL 8¢ BR B ™MGO# CA/AL MI/MGO ISHIFW ZN,
(M) (M) M | PPM PPM PPM PPM FPPM PPN PPB PFB PPB FPHE o) PFB PPM POM PPM >PM TENM PPM PEM PP 122 0 FPM
AT043551 33.00 4200 3.p0 § 1 11 .42 0,07 & 50
AT04952 63.00 72.00 3.00 | 1 10 0.36 0.18 15 49
AT04353 79.26  79.38  0.12 | el 47 0.42 0.33 3 64
ATC4 954 36.00 39.00 3.00 | 1 12 0.41 ©0.27 3 €0
AT043S5 102,00 105,00 3.70 I cl 29 0.49 0.25% 6 51
ATO4956  114.00 117.¢0  3.00 I <l 46 0.3¢4 0.47 1 36
AT04357  135.21 135.41 0.2¢ 1 1 10 0.30 0.10 5 10
AT04953  138.456 138.65 0.20 I 1 13 0.3 0.22 3 €1
AT04352%  144.30 145.00 g.2¢ ff 1 46 0.85 0.13 3 82
AT04960 153,00 156.00 1.90 I <1 11 0.47 0.0 1 97
AT049€6%X  177.20 180.00 3.00 ] 1 4 0.60 23.01 s g2
AT04562  207.20 2:0.00 1.00 i 1 1€ 0.87 5,01 1 93 5
ATO4563  237.¢0 240.00 3.p0 if 1 < 0.57 2.07 | 80
ATO4 964 <48.50 249%.%) .0 <l g 0.54 3.01 3 98
AT04 965 $58.00 261.00 3.00 1 3 0.44 0.05 8 | 91
AT04 966 «88.0C 291.00 3..90 1 7 0.490 0.%% 3 &4
AT04 967 218.C0 321.00 3.00 X ? 0.47 0,09 2 8%
ATO4368 336,00 339.00 3.90 «1 28 .32 90.15 P 44
ATO4963  2356.90 359.00 .05 1 4 0.32 0.0 B 9 4
ATO4373  287.00 369.00 2.gn <l 11 0.38  0.1% 3 44
ATCA97L  414.00 417.00 1.¢0 2 12 0.32 0.18 3 459
ATC4972 441 00 444.00 3. po <1 17 .58  0.67 24 49
ATC4973 471 00 474.00 3 .go <1 16 0.48 0.712 3 3

HOLE NUMBER: =Ris-17 SECCHEMICAL ASSAYS FAGE: 14

Lol |



HOLE NUMBER = R46-03 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

sample ___A.Mw,_ an _.Mﬁm ” mﬁow p_.mow nbm zmm z>NM _ANM mmwow :ow vmow zzM CR203 LOI SUM Y ZR BA - . _ DATE: 06/04/1993
_ | _ _ _ | . % A % PPM PPM PPM PPM _u.w” o o ZN NI CR FIELD CHEM
07892  47.00 50.00 3.00 S - B P M Pen R N8
ANO7893 83.00 86.00 3.00

ANO7894  113.00 116.00 3.00

ANO9241  143.00 146.00 3.00

ANO9242 179.00 182.00 3.00

ANO9243  221.00 224.00 3.00

ANO9244  251.00 254.00 3.00

ANO7895  281.00 283.00 2.00

ANO7896  329.00 332.00 3.00

HOLE NUMBER: R46-03

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

PAGE :

1



HOLE NUMBER : R&46-04

Sample

AP00179
AP00180
AP00181
AP00182
AP00183
AP00184
AP00185

From
(M)

38.00
68.00
99.50
131.00
149.00
167.00
206.00

To
(M)

41.00

71.00
104.00
134.00
152.00
170.00
209.00

HOLE NUMBER: R46-04

Leng.
(M)

5.00
5.00
4.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
3.00

—T—rr

A

SI02 AL203

A

CAO
%

MGO
A

NAZ20
%

K20 FEZ203

%

pA

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

TIO2 P205
% 7 7%

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

MNO CR203

%

LOI
%

SUM
%

Y
PPM

ZR
PPM

BA
PPM

RB
PPM

SR
PPM

NB
PPM

CU
PPN

ZN
PPM

NI
PPM

DATE:

06/04/1993

CR FIELD CHEM

PPM

NAME

ID

PAGE :

ALUM

1



HOLE NUMBER : R46-05

Sample

AP00158
AP00159
AP00160
AP00161
AP00162
AP00163

From
(M)

40.00
85.00
140.10
151.00
223.00
265.00

To
(M)

43.00
88.00
144 .40
154.00
226.00
268.00

HOLE NUMBER: R46-05

Leng.
(M)

3.00
3.00
4.30
3.00
3.00
3.00

SIO2 ALZ203

%

%

CAQ
%

MGO
/%

NA20
%

K20 FEZ203

VA

%

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

TIOZ2 P205
7 % A

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

MNO CR203

%

LOI
%

SUM
%

Y
PPM

2R
PPM

BA
PPM

RB
PPM

SR
PPM

NB
PPM

CU
PPM

ZN
PPM

NI
PPM

CR
PPM

DATE:
FIELD CHEM
NAME 1D

272

272

272

272

277

272

PAGE -

11/04/1993

ALUM

% % % % vk
¥ o o % de %
% v Je % e %
% % ¥ ok ek
¥ % e % o %
% % % % %k

6



HOLE NUMBER : R46-06

Sample

ANO9229
ANO9230
AN09231
AN092352
AP00171
AP00172
AP00173
AP00174
APO0175
AP00176

AP0O0177
AP0O0178

From
(M)

- 28.00
39.35
70.00

124.00

136.00

142.00

166.00

193.00

202.00

217.00

250.00
307.00

HOLE NUMBER: R&46-06

To

(M)

31.00

39.90

73.00
127.00
139.00
145.50
169.00
196.00
205.00
220.00

255.00
310.00

Leng.

(M)

3.00
V.55
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.50
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00

SI02 AL203

%

7

CAOQO
%

MGO
%

NA20

%

%

%

K20 FE203 TIOZ2

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY
P205 MNO CR203
% % % A

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

LOI
%

SUM
A

PPM

ZR
PPM

BA
PPM

RB
PPM

SR
PPM

DATE:

CR FIELD
NAME

co2

PPM

PPM PPM

21/04/1993

CHEM

wl )
*~J
~J

) wJ
-q lq "
ngd %

~
)

w) W
"~ N
wd )

*sd

iq. 'q
~J

e S
'~ N
S

ALUM

% Yok o Kok
% % de % ek
% Y Je de %k
% Je % % Kk
% ek ke kK
% e % % %k
% de e e Kk
% % % %k ok
% %%k Kk
% Y Je K %k
% Yo % % k&
% % % e Kk

11



: GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY DATE: 06/04/1993
HOLE NUMBER : R55-0

_ - _ P205 MNO  CR203 LOI  SUM Y 2R  BA RB SR CO2 CU ZN NI CR  FIELD CHEM ALUM
sample From  To  Leng. m_om wrmou m»o Mmo mﬁo Mwo mmmou WSN % % % % % PPM PPM  PPM  PPM  PPM % PPM PPM PPM  PPM  NAME ID
M) M) (M)

_ : -8 1.37 0.14 0.31 0.01 8.04100.30 32 106 280 65 100 30 ALM 200
aNO7S94  104.00 10650 250 | U0 1o.28 o 12 01 2,60 2.20 1578 148 018 0.3 0.01 5.13 99.36 36 128 460 65 115 30 FeM 155
ANO7595  126.00 129.00 2.0 o 1404 6.69 6.07 3.80 0.52 13.57 1.16 0.14 0.23 002 2.99 99.18 30 9% 140 0 75 20 ALM 128
ANO7596 ~ 180.00 183.00  3.00  P-T ool oo 535 234 0.46 15.84 2.24 0.40 023 0.03 2.69 99.26 48 242 320 4 80 30 1M 117
ANO7S97  201.00 204.00 3.00 | 46.73 1350 Dl S 50 g40 15.81 1.82 0.32 023 0.03 3.97 0007 38 190 110 25 115 60 M 129
ANOS99  240.00 243.00 3.00 | 47.14 1384 L70 Lo, T, olsg 10.70 1.18 0.16  0.20 0.03 228 7737 32 114 230 85 135 40 ALM 139
ANO7600  258.00 261.00 3.0 | © s 1418 6.42 6.11 2.36 1.08 13.95 1.17 0.7 0.22 0.08 1.89100.35 28 116 760 60 8 40 ALM 144
ANOB2S1 270.00 273.00 3.00 | 5275 MA-0B 006 Z'op Y53 g0 14.50 1.17 0.12 0.26 0.07 .58 0.0 2 108 90 5 95 30 FeM 167
ANOB252 297.00 300.00 3.00 | 51.13 13.20 870 Z-f o7y 4T 1623 1.06 0.12 0.25 0.05 .30 RO  ZA O 180 50 75 60 ALM 165
ANOB253  375.00 378.00 3.00 | 48.91 .32 -0 374, o 1253 1.02 0.12 0.26 0.06 2.5 TOLCC 2% 96 130 s 80 50 ALM 134
ANOB254  393.00 396.00 3.00 | 50.35 1433 F-l0 L 50 g4 11.95 1.03 0.10 0.380.01 7.04 A00.50 20 98 140 25 150 30 FeM 118
ANOB255  414.00 417.00 3.00 | 50.35 7223 Sl e 37eg 1.20 9.14 0.93 0.10 0.18  0.0° 7.33 100.96 22 76 280 60 75 100 ALM 124
ME b B8 Im | e e o8 i W IR En xoow cpoomemamn § o8 s 5 2 2 me @
ANOS257 4779 . ‘00 | 48 S 636 6.92 3.13 0.38 12.97 0.98 0.10 0. . . .
\N0B258 510,00 513.00 3.00 | 48.66 13.77 6. .

|

|

|

|

" | | GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

HOLE NUMBER: R55-

PAGE : 8



HOLE NUMBER : R55-01

Sample

ANO7594
ANO7595
ANO7596
ANO7597
ANO7599
ANO7600
ANO8251
ANO8252
ANO8253
ANO8254
ANO8255
AN08256
ANO8257
AN08258

HOLE NUMBER:

From To
(M) (M)
104.00 106.50
126.00 129.00
180.00 183.00
201.00 204.00
240.00 243.00
258.00 261.00
270.00 273.00
297.00 300.00
375.00 378.00
393.00 396.00
414.00 417.00
453.00 456.00
477.00 480.00
510.00 513.00
R55-01

Leng.

(M)

2.50
3.00
3.00
3.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
3.00
5.00
3.00
3.00

5.00
3.00

AG
PPM

AU
PPB

Co
PPM

40
40
40
40
40
40
45
40
40
45
35
45
35
30

PB
PPM

S
PPM

2600
6000
3000

800
1300
2300
2000

700
4500

700
1700

700
1200
1800

v
PPM

AS
PPM

SN
PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

CD SB BI
PPM PPM PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

SE
PPM

HF
PPM

TA
PPM

W
PPM

MO
PPM

TH
PPM

U
PPM

B
PPM

CS
PPM

LA
PPM

CE
PPM

ND
PPM

SM
PPM

DATE: 06/04/1993

EU
PPM

GD
PPM

PAGE :
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HOLE NUMBER : R55-05

Sample

AP09521
AP09522
AP09523
AP09524
AP09527
AP09525
AP09526
AP09529
AP09528
AP09530
AP09531
AP09532
AP09533
AP09534
AP09535
AP09536
AP09537
AP09538
AP09539
AP09540
AP09541
AP09542
AP09543
AP09544
AP09545
AP09546
AP09547
AP09548
AP09549
AP09554
AP09551
AP09552
AP09553
AP09555
AP09556
AP09557
AP09558
AP09559
AP09560
AP09561
AP09562
AP09563
AP09564
AP09565
AP09566
AP09567
AP09568

HOLE NUMBER:

From To
(M) (M)
74.98 78.03
96.32 99.37

107.40 109.90

115.50 122.50

122.50 131.90

132.90 133.30

133.30 140.20

150.00 160.00

154.23 157.28

193.85 196.90

203.44 204.91

206.05 209.09

215.98 217.30

223.48 236.53

254 .51 257.46

263.96 267.01

27r6.15 279.20

282.25 285.29

300.53 303.50

303.50 303.94

306.63 309.68

324.98 327.98

340.18 343.17

349.33 351.75

355.43 358.48

370.68 373.73

379.83 385.93

397.44 400.00

401.18 404.23

413.38 416.43

428.63 431.68

4463.88 446.93

459.13 460.35

462.18 465.12

474 .26 4T77.32

483.53 486.46

493.00 494.00

498.00 499.00

502.00 503.00

210.00 511.00

513.00 514.00

223.18 526.23

538.78 541.48

553.68 556.73

568.76 571.80

587.04 588.00

602.28 605.33

R55-05

Leng.

(M)

3.05
3.05
2.50
7.00
9.40
0.40
6.90

10.00

3.05
3.05
1.47
3.04
1.32

15.05

2.95
3.05
3.05
3.04
2.97

o O

Qﬂom—qccmocﬂﬁoaﬂmaaomm—-ccbg &~
VvioofhVIOUVMOOOOOWOPANUVIMTUMIVTONOWUVIUVTV o v &~

WO WWMNW- e a2 NDIWN = NNWWWMNOCNWWNO N W O

SI102
4

67.05
65.93
70.11
49.60
68.50
69.58
73.90
52.90
52.33
56.58
66.84
54.27
50.52
55.22
69.03
68.80
70.60
75.68
51.92
74.24
58.09
57.84
51.45
39.14
52.84
51.89
58.26
63.14
49 .45
65.91
62.81
63.70
67.29
51.51
49.09
46.98
50.50
48.95
48.10
52.50
54.12
46.20
52.54
55.16
54.56
47.61
46.98

ALZ203
%

%
15.58
10.52
15.32
11.27
12.03
9.89
13.68
14 .13
12.92
1119
12.96
13.98
12.69
11.63
11.24
11.54
9.64
153.79
10.84

12,22
12.82

133
16.22
14.47
14 .41
16.20
12.62
14 .33
12.84
12.24
15.69
12.76
14.19
16.79
I o 4 4
17.14
20.48
25 .65
16.67
15.52
14 .37
15.94
17.63
16.17
12.98
6.77

CAOQ

a [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ 3 [ ] [ ] [ ] | ] | | .ﬂb.c.uim.b.

ﬁd:junlaiuinlain:oFu:o:n:Awuﬁ;io~u1—lquacihaunc3~q4h<:<rtm
~ o

VIN -2V UMM OO OO0 -0 =00

NN DD BN -

O~NONOO®

~SN WU 2P PN NPFPUWUANUVOVVUWPAMAPTUADWMUA 2PV AN 2P YUV NNV -2 N

MGO

oL

U1 O Ul ca 00 U1~y == = N0 U100 R UTO N N~ N 09

NUWWWUOR 200NN VTaNNNPAPONNOAONOAVIWa00nO=2NNAYNOOPVNVTINO 2NV -2
ANOEADPUVIWUIOWUMIS O U

On W S0 U W

VIO\NVON—= U

NA20

X

c>n:0~-=(h(h::<:-au{bhlgg%)unhucb-Qtﬂln
O=NNOO = VOONFNE—=WNWVIN

37

N
w1

.01

WOV~ O

-‘- « ® :.n- tn- ;nn . . m- A A .
ra QUNUBTIEREBITIN STEHIIGE

= N VNTUWUON NP 2NN PPUWUPAMAPUVTAAPUHNNODODOWUWMNUWUWNUWWN_2RODO 2PN UWU-AaaUWNNNNNN - - -

K20

L] ] [ | ] ] » [ ] . L ] L] L] . [ ] ] L ] L] ] L ] L] 8
— un UVl =2 U1 W SCVUVTUVITVOUVTN = & O & &S00 S

L] L] L] | a n [ ] [ ] ] [ ]
VOOONN

[ ] ] [ ]
OO FREN

OCO_NOOUWNNOIOWOOODODODOr=_0OUWMrPPPODODODODODO=ONMVVPPF L2 w0000, NN
VIIVW
oM

FE203

6.91
7.34
6.48
16.11
7.06
6.55
5.98
12.41
11.31
13.39
8.97
14.33
6.64
13.82
I.2é
6.30
5.16
2.65
11.41
5.50
13.73
11.72
11.90
20.93
12.73
1.3
8.56
8.20
A
r.&
8.02
8.17
5.48
7.83
10.67
11.50
11.22
10.73
8.55
15.86
17.93
14.48
9.55
8.06
6.14
12.11
13.00

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

T102

[ ] ] [ ] ] [ ] L] ] L] L] ] L]

" » L L | L B ] | L] [ ] ] L] L] L] ] L |
N=-2O =205 OONNVNVODOOON N —=WU a2V EBENONN VIO

- e e 20 YY" (N DbDLDLDJLDLJD2O00000 A dhdh b A a2 NN 2 D2 DD 0000 -

P205
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NN#DQPPF‘&DGOWN#

o oSNV AENNVOOCRDODNVONOD OO DO OO0 M

o I e I e I o Y e I e Y e I e e I e Y e B o I e I e e I e e Y e o Y e Y e Y e o O e Y e e Y e i e J{ o i e e e i o e i o L e i o e o L o e Lo L e Jlem QL L

—I—I—I.—I—IN—I
O~ NNS~FO00 N

MNO
%

[ | a a | L L [ ] ] [ ] L] L | |
N o et e NI N = e o NV O O —
il

FPNPFPOWHNO 20V —-090W

—
oo

10

N O
W~

.20

CO 0000000000000 000000000

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

CR203

e

COO0O0 00000000 OO0
SQQC}D—‘OGQC}DD

VimabWiN=a= O O~ 00N

w

SN = 0O
OOV MNN

CONO 2 2O OO VIUVION O~ = O OO N U1 N O N TON = 00 N O W1 — 0N O A
POl e Nl R e R N S d N I G e RN RSN Y 2o RYR

e

WNFUWWPSEPPVIVINNOO VTS VINNINNVNWN N FAFUWOSFWW=VIVINWNNS Y WFsVTRNNNMN & W
|

SUM
%

100.43
99.83
99.30

100.35
99.28

100.57
97.60

100.71

100.61

100.85

100.71

100.38

100.69%

100.17

100.62

100.38
97.59
99.13
98.62

100.60

100.47

100.50

100.79

100.75

100.43
99.80
99.25
97.67
97.75

100.18
97.68

100.92

100.69
97.67

100.57

100.21

100.83
99.49

100.56

100.11

100.18

100.95

100.36
99.30

100.15

100.26

100.35

PPM
74

76
L

74

30
36

72
26
30
50
74
74

40

58
38
32
20

36
44

26
34
32
54
50
48
48
16
22
22
16
22
16
18
18

20
24
14
28
16

ZR
PPM

408
490
370
138
310
412
346
116
140
256
356
180

96
164
366
368
378
338
118
384
194
120
100
132
106
150
138
128
128
276
262
256
240

80

72

76

74

110
60
62

128
72

102
78
80

PPM PPM PPM

135
65
2025
490
55
100
15
40
40
135

ZN
PPM

65
100
80
90
125
105
450
105
210
90
95
70
100
200
100
105
110
90

65
115
320

85
125
110
160
470

9680
600

60

70

95

80

85

50
135
55
120
7315
470
145
110
105

35

NI
PPM

p
20
20
25
25
15
20
25
35
10
20
20
45
15
15
15
10
15
25
35
20
10
30
40
35
15
20
40
20
20
10
15
25
80
100
90
100
95
135
65
60
50
95
30
80
10
1230

PPM NAME

DATE: 147097199
CR FIELD CHEM ALUM
ID
VFAY Int 153
VFAY Int 169
TFB ThF 155
IMB FeM 141
IMB 22? 163
TFB 727 170
TFB EVF 151
IMB FeM 138
TFB ALM 137
IMB UnM 216
VMA Int 204
IMB IcM 212
VMA AlLM 107
IMB IcM S 176
VIA 7277 175
VIA ThF 164
VFAY ThF 184
VFAY ThF 133
VFAY AlM 163
VFAY ThF S 167
IMB UnM 163
TMB UnM 184
TMB AlM 122
IMB FeM 191
VFM FeM 178
VFM FeM S 2064
TMB FeM S 215
T™B Int S 276
TMB FeM S 147
TMB Int 167
TMB ThM 143
TMB Int 153
TIB Int 127
TFB ALM 120
TFB ALM 150
TFB AlM 194
TFB ?7?2? S 157
TFB 72?7 S 232
TFB FeM S 260
TFB ALM S 201
TFB AlM S 285
TFB UnM 109
VFB AlM S 134
VFB ALM S 183
VIA ALM 117
VIA ALM 90
IUB UMF 63
PAGE : 12



HOLE NUMBER : R55-05

Sample

AP09521
AP09522
AP09523
AP09524
AP09527
AP09525
AP09526
AP09529
AP09528
AP09530
AP09531
AP09532
AP09533
AP09534
AP09535
AP09536
AP09537
AP09538
AP09539
AP09540
AP09541
AP09542
AP09543
AP09544
AP09545
AP09546
APO9547
AP09548
AP09549
AP09554
AP09551

AP09552
AP09553
AP09555
AP09556
AP09557
AP09558
AP09559
AP09560
AP09561

AP09562
AP09563
AP09564
AP09565

AP09566
AP09567
AP09568

HOLE NUMBER:

From To
(M) (M)
74.98 78.03
96.32 99.37

107.40 109.90

115.50 122.50

122.50 131.90

132.90 133.30

133.30 140.20

150.00 160.00

154.23 157.28

193.85 196.90

203.44 204.91

206.05 209.09

215.98 217.30

223.48 236.53

254.51 257.46

263.96 267.01

276.15 279.20

282.25 285.29

300.53 303.50

303.50 303.94

306.63 309.68

324.98 327.98

340.18 343.17

349.33 351.75

355.43 358.48

370.68 373.73

379.83 385.93

397.44 400.00

401.18 404.23

413.38 416.43

428.63 431.68

443.88 446.93

459.13 460.35

462.18 465.12

474 .26 477.32

483.53 486.46

493.00 494.00

498.00 499.00

502.00 503.00

510.00 511.00

513.00 514.00

523.18 526.23

538.78 541.48

553.68 556.73

568.76 571.80

587.04 588.00

602.28 605.33

R55-05

Leng.

(M)

5.05
3.05
2.50
7.00
9.40
0.40
6.90

10.00

3.05
3.05
1.47
3.04
1.32

13.05

295
3.09
3.03
5.04
2.97

388G R

® ® = 8 = .
ONOOOOWN-=0 0 &~

CVOONCOOOOO 0O
OVOOCOOOWORFARNUVUMIVIVIOOMIUN

WOWWNW_L,aacdaaNWN=2WWWWNOWWMNDNWWO

vionfH

AG AU CO
PPM PPB PPM

PPM

PPM

400
200
1000
500
1500
600
500
3000
1100
500
900
700
300
5600
300
500
100
500
3500

10500

1900
4500
2000

500
3400
5500

12900
78000
12500

500
500
700
800
500
1400
2500

41200
75000
38400
69200
48400

3100

21600
17800

4600
3900
1400

V
PPM

AS
PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

SN CD SB
PPM  PPM  PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

BI
PPM

SE
PPM

HF
PPM

TA
PPM

W
PPM

MO
PP

TH
PPM

U
PPM

B
PPM

CS
PPM

LA
PPM

CE
PPM

ND
PPM

SM
PPM

DATE: 14/09/1994

EU
PPM

PAGE =

GD
PPM
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HOLE NUMBER :

Sample

ANO7571
ANO7572
ANO7573
ANO7574
ANO7575
ANO9176
ANO7584
ANO7585
ANO7586
ANO7587
ANO9177
ANO7588
ANO7589
ANO9178
ANO7590
ANO7591
ANO7592
ANO7593

HOLE NUMBER:

R56-01
From To
(M) (M)
39.00 42.00
49.00 52.00
57.00 60.00
87.00 90.00
120.00 123.00
130.00 133.00
141.00 143.00
165.00 168.00
180.00 183.00
207.00 210.00
240.00 247.00
335.00 336.00
339.00 342.00
578.00 381.00
402.00 405.00
426.00 429.00
441.00 444.00
465.00 468.00
R56-01

Leng.

(M)

3.00
3.00
3.00
5.00

WNWWWWUWLWWNWWWMND WW
OO0 O QOO0 OOO
OO0 OCoOoOoOooOoooooOooOo o

SI02

%

52.50
43.28
50.45
50.37
49.88
70.50
68.19
67.76
68.96
50.%94
2l3
48.34
20.62
54.98
60.32
54.52
33.45
47.55

AL203

14.03
13.40
13.78
13.30
15.30
10.17
11.70
11.67
12.23
13.34
13.21
12.92
15.48
11.90
13.62
12.61
19.30
15.07

p—

CAO

A3

S, B e m e
oNO

COO0OOOUVLOOIArNTNVNN-=VO
NNWHAFUVMTUWNOUOOW-=-0 &~

S NOPAN -

—
O F 0OV NOONVIVI e cdccd a2 U1 S VT U

MGO

DN‘JJHQNNMJ X

L] L ¥ | L | L ] |
VO WDOOUOYOXO S Ui
b—iLﬂhDDDWm ONO 5 N N

K20

c:uacuLuL»Eﬂ o Vi N0 W N
o~0~k-naoxcag:csgzr~n10~¥fc> o

CO OO0 200 00O 0D00O00C0O0O0O

-0 oW
NEEP

FE203

11.35
17.07
11.95
13.91
11.73

5.09

6.30

7.09

6.64
15.62
13.94
13.93
13.45
17.99
13.19
17.52
23.82
20.02

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

T102
4

QN

OCPORPONONWOOOU WWOWWR
oA g b b

WUVOOHFPHF N

—ed D O et e e = 2 OO0 A N) -

P205
%

0.18
0.50
0.18
0.38
0.14
0.08
0.12
0.14
0.14
0.16
0.20
0.14
U.14
0.14
0.08
0.12
0.16
0.12

MNO
%

0.19
0.27
0.20
0.25
0.24
0.08
0.14
0.14
0.11
0.30
0.19
0.23
U.16
0.18
0.08
0.08
0.10
0.08

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

CR203

o'

QQGGDQC}OD-DQQQ
&wmbc—am—*mmmxkongasgg

OCOO0 00 C oo oo oooOoDoLoDoOooOOoOOO

N

PN O =5

:~~J<J{>u:$§n::~u4ﬁaﬂd

FEFNPFWNPSP UV NWW=2N0OMN =W

Or =Y

SUM

99.33
100.09
99.41
97.59
99.13
100.39
100.58
98.57
97.65
99.64
99.47
99.72
99.87
99.62
100.39
98.83

PPM

38
54
34
46
30
74

62
58
52
42
26
52
26
20
24
20
22

ZR
PPM

122
258
110
202

96
272
382
350
300
136
144

08

98

98

82
116
88

BA
PPM

810

90
110
100

30
340

20

20

30

RB SR CO2 cU
PPM  PPM %  PPM

45
80
45
30
50
15
20
45
30
95
35
60
60
95
25
15

10

2N
PPM

135
195
275
160
125

105
155
90
100
230
160
90
115
40
60
30
15

NI
PPM

50
50
40
40
50
20
20
40
30
70
20
20
20
60
70
40
70
40

CR
PPM

DATE:

FIELD
NAME

06/04/1993

CHEM

FeM
IcM
FeM
IcM
AlLM
ThF
Int
Int
Int
FeM
UnM
FeM
FeM
FeM
Int
FeM
FeM
AlLM

PAGE :

ID

ALUM

121
117
128
108
124
118
146
140
142
138
173
116
246
1725
691
2683
2314
2791

12



HOLE NUMBER : R56-01

Sample

ANO7571
ANO7572
ANO7573
ANO7574
ANO7575
ANO9176
ANO7584
ANO 7585
ANO7586
ANO7587
ANO9177
ANO7588
ANO7589
ANO9178
ANO7590
ANO7591
ANO7592
ANO7593

HOLE NUMBER:

From To
(M) (M)
39.00 42.00
49.00 52.00
57.00 60.00
87.00 90.00

120.00 123.00

130.00 133.00

141.00 143.00

165.00 168.00

180.00 183.00

207.00 210.00

240.00 247.00

333.00 336.00

339.00 342.00

578.00 381.00

402.00 405.00

426.00 429.00

441.00 444.00

465.00 468.00

R56-01

Leng.
(M)

3.00
3.00
35.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
2.00
3.00
5.00
3.00
7.00
3.00
3.00
5.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
5.00

AG AU  CO
PPM PPB  PPM

45
50
45
45
50
10
10
15
15
45
30
40
35
>0
40
50
70
60

PB S
PPM  PPM

2000
1800
1000
1600
800
600
400
800
1000
2000
16200
6500
2500
600
1100
700
400
600

v
PPM

AS
PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

SN cD SB
PPM  PPM  PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

BI
PPM

SE
PPM

HE
PPM

TA
PPM

W
PPM

MO
PP

TH
PPM

U
PPM

B
PPM

cs
PPM

LA
PPM

CE
PPM

ND
PPM

SM
PPM

DATE: 06/04/1993

EU
PPM

PAGE :

GD
PPM
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HOLE NUMBER : R56-02

Sample

ANO8259
ANO8260
ANO8261
AN08262
ANO8263
ANO9179
ANO8264
ANO9180
ANO9181
ANO8265
AN08266
ANO8267
ANOB268
ANO8270
ANO8271
ANO8272
ANO9182
ANO8321
ANO8273
ANO8274
ANO8275
ANO8276
ANO9183
ANO8277
ANO9184
ANO8278
ANO9185
ANO9186
ANO8279
ANO8280

HOLE NUMBER:

From To
(M) (M)
30.00 33.00
36.00 39.00
51.00 54.00
921.10 93.00

138.00 141.00

153.00 156.00

171.00 174.00

182.00 185.00

187.00 188.00

195.00 198.00

201.00 204.00

219.00 222.00

254.00 237.00

246.00 249.00

279.00 282.00

297.00 300.00

306.40 309.50

312.00 315.00

324.00 327.00

330.00 333.00

351.00 354.00

572.00 375.00

380.00 383.00

399.00 402.00

417.00 420.00

438.00 441.00

447.00 448.90

465.00 468.00

495.00 498.00

522.00 525.00

R56-02

Leng.

(M)

3.00
5.00
5.00
1.90
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
1.00
3.00
5.00
3.00
5.00
5.00
3.00
3.00
35.10
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
3.00
1.90
3.00
3.00
3.00

SI0OZ2 ALZ203
% %o
73.87 10.76
71.42 12.15
74.10 10.52
73.37 10.59
70.46 9.51
50.75 13.60
46.24 13.55
43.62 11.61
80.38 10.08
75.45 11.25
66.00 13.35
73.72 12.13
73.57 12.02
80.08 10.66
73.62 12.94
51.80 14.97
84.76 8.00
75.92 10.38
76.54 10.66
72.88 13.48
79.19 10.23
73.93 11.50
74.12 13.10
51.85 14.79
71.65 12.53
48.89 15.13
84.24 6.99
65.32 10.53
70.15 10.73
72.84 11.16

CAO

o¥

OO =GP0 —=-—=0

WNONONO O 09~ = = — 5 0N S N
n10~¥;hJC}UJO~thJ#~—-U10\0~#~U18:U1UdtiiJU1CJCJ¢h"ﬂE§:3:§tD

BB N =N 000N =N 2O NWaaON
— O~

MGO

0.82
1.28

Q
wi
N

-
W
o

1.01

£

[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
PR SNOVOWRWSWUVIWN = WU O WS SO —

L] [ ] ] ] ¥ 8 8 | [ ] L |

CO -0 FHF V2000 —~0 00 W0 0ONODOVIWW
NVIOWOVAWNOOYO-=2NONVINODDUVIDDODONUVTD

NA20

2.38
4.45
1.12
5.69
1.9¥
1.47
1.90
4.90
5.19
1.46
3.14
2.06
4.46
2+9
5.33
2.95
35.90
3.69
2.80
5.10
4.11
2.50
5.03
0.85
3.36
3.39
2.89
3.78
3.11

<
nNo
O

*+ ® & ® ®& W @& 8 ® s u ®
Wroummuoi O —

* & 8 8 ® = @
NJdUTUN a un

WO OO~NWWO b-l;'\J e B A

=2 NNV OOPFPFO0OW-a2WUN_2 2O N2V WUV WO O _2NOWMITUVIO W

FE203

(O e K
OO N — &
O~V O~

1331
13.05
15.49
2.10
2.45
5.97
2.69
4.18

NESENN-2ON 2P HNAN AN 22O
OO VWNOPSF 22000 —-~NN-0WV
WUNWNWO =200 N OO HWODONO NSO

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

TIOZ2
%

OO0 0000000000000 000 = N00000
NNVNVOOMNMNWNMNWNMNONWWOWLDWLWNWW- - N NN W
WUJ-P‘ON*OW—‘—'U*O\-F“GW‘Q-F‘—'—-‘ND'\J—'DENO"-*QGLHW

P205
%o

OCOO0000 00000 00D 0000000 OoDOLOLDOLOOO0OO
NOOQOOQOOONOQOQOQOOOOONWNOOO OO
ocoesmr~0crCFFTcfTNOPCOAPFOPDCPPFFPTOPATVOAEEPRAONS

0.
0.
0.06
0.06
0.06

o
N Q
o

o
no

MNO

COO0 OO0 0000000 OO0 O0O0 O
- =2 NV O N 2O 00000000 -~00
A= O N-FFFArO00OO0O0VTUVIORWROOW

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

CR203

e

O =20 =2 =200 00 —2A=-=20 =

OO0 OO0 00000 -0

C O OO 000000000000 0O 00000000 CC OO0 O0O0ODO0ODOD OO0 OOoOOoO
- ek ) O C© -
OFHF NO==NN ST UHUHHWNNNPPUWWOWWMNWO 2NN -2 W21

LOI

o

[ ] [ ] ] L] L L] L ;nhh}\mmw

N 2O ONTO N

NWNPAPONL NN _2NOUVITN 2NNV UENOOYONDOW A aNn
NOANDRENN VTN O N - - N SNWWUWON OUVTWW-2N &~

VS OONO N

SUM
%

100.79
100.26
100.11
99.02
98.02
97.67
98.45
98.97
99.86
100.51
97.63
99.57
100.435
100.72
100.91
98.03
100.98
99.62
98.81
100.85
100.52
98.02
100.79
97.85
97.69
98.18
98.99
97.78
97.64
98.99

PPM

78

70
92
54
40
94
104
204
110
142
108
152
30
78
90
90
120
98
126
152
26
88
30
66
122
90
102

ZR
PPM

368
406
368
366
320
344
214
172
278
290
374
318
326
290
346
136
108
276
272
368
270
322
356
128
156
118

94
290
374
296

BA
PPM

550
180
740
600
160
370
590

50
280
730
510
600
460
310
440
140
140
300
640
490
700
270
460
120
320
130
110
330
390
690

RB SR CO2 cu
PPM  PPM %  PPM

15

10
10
15
20
32
25
25
25

15
15
10
10
25
15
10
15
15
20
20
15
35
10
30
10

15
15

ZN
PPM

40
55
45

200
85
140
55
40
100
115
100
45
115
70
30
105
40
70
35
100
160
60
80
65
55
70
85
125

NI
PPM

20
<10
20
30
20
30
30
60
<10
50
<10
30
20
30
10
40
20
20
30
20
20
30
20
40
<10
60
10
<10
<10
30

DATE:
CR FIELD
PPM  NAME

06/04/1993

CHEM

ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThM
IcM
UnM
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
AlLM
PrF
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
ALM
PrF
ALM
PrF
ThF
ThF
ThF

PAGE :

[D

ALUM

136
197
126
123
126
161
121
107
161
137
216
163
199
167
198
127
145
137
144
186
143
175
214
157
185
129
132
133
145
131

17



HOLE NUMBER : R56-02

Sample

AN08259
AN08260
AN08261
AN08262
AN08263
AN09179
AN08264
ANO9180
ANO9181
ANO8265
AN08266
ANO8267
AN08268
AN08270
ANO8271
AN08272
AN09182
AN08321
ANO8273
AN08274
ANO8275
ANO8276
ANO9183
ANO8277
AN09184
AN08278
AN09185
ANO9186
AN08279
AN08280

HOLE NUMBER:

From To
(M) (M)
50.00 33.00
56.00 39.00
51.00 54.00
91.10 93.00

138.00 141.00

153.00 156.00

171.00 174.00

182.00 185.00

187.00 188.00

195.00 198.00

201.00 204.00

219.00 222.00

254.00 2357.00

246.00 249.00

279.00 282.00

297.00 300.00

306.40 309.50

312.00 315.00

324.00 327.00

330.00 333.00

351.00 354.00

372.00 375.00

380.00 383.00

399.00 402.00

417.00 420.00

438.00 441.00

447.00 448.90

465.00 468.00

495.00 498.00

522.00 525.00

R56-02

Leng.

(M)

5.00
5.00
5.00
1.90
3.00
3.00
5.00
3.00
1.00
5.00
5.00

DGD*OC}C}DGDDGGD—I-GQ:D;D.

L L | | L | [ ] L

WWW=2WWWWWWWWWWWW W WL W
Q
o I am I e B e i e B e Y s s Y e Y e I e B e I o e B e T O

AG AU CO
PPM PPB PPM

PB
PPM

PPM

500
300
400
300
1100
4400
2300
1600
500
300
300
300
200
<100
500
1000
1000
300
300
200
300
800
1800
400
3600
1000
800
800
400
700

V
PPM

AS
PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

SN cD SB
PPM PPM  PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

BI
PPM

SE
PPM

HF
PPM

TA
PPM

W
PPM

MO
PP

TH
PPM

U
PPM

B
PPM

cs
PPM

LA
PPM

CE
PPM

ND
PPM

SM
PPM

EU
PPM

PAGE =

DATE:= 06/04/1993

GD
PPM
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HOLE NUMBER :

Sample

AP02651
AP02652
AP02653
AP02654
AP02655
AP02656
APQO2657
AP02658
AP02659
AP02660
AP02661
AP02662
APO2663
AP02664
AP02666
AP02667
AP02668
APO2669
AP02670
AP02671

AP02672
AP02673
APQ02674
AP02675
AP02678
AP02679
AP02680
AP02681

R56-03
From To
(M) (M)
43.00 46.00
76.00 79.00
94.00 97.00
112.00 115.00
121.00 123.90
126.50 126.80
156.00 157.00
187.00 190.00
274.00 277.00
310.00 313.00
319.00 322.00
331.00 334.00
334.00 343.00
347.00 349.00
350.60 351.45
351.45 352.52
370.00 373.00
385.00 386.50
398.00 401.00
407.00 410.00
430.00 433.00
451.00 453.60
478.00 481.00
505.50 508.00
556.00 559.00
583.90 585.85
611.00 614.00
623.00 625.00

Leng.

(M)

5.00
5.00
5.00
3.00
2.90
0.30
1.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
3.00
7.00
2.00
0.85
1.07
3.00
1.50
3.00
5.00
35.00
2.60

SI102

3L

£
UNSANNE
OO0 &

~N &
WO OOV NODDOO = OO~ —-aWMm

~ o

Vi wun
N2 IIIJIEREIBTA

AL203

14.6
11.2
11.3
11.7
12.3
10.4
13.2
12.8
10.3
11.6
11.1
10.6
12.6
9.97
12.7
10.1
11.0
11.4
13.7
12.3
17.8
10.4
15.5
193¢

= N VNN NVW—
NV 200UV SNDS SO

O i uon
(N0 IR N o M e I R PR NIE N BE NIV

27
.78
1.05

MGO
%

4.08
1.56
1.34

-¥3
>.20
1.62
3.68
35.63

.53

.99
1.31
1.95
6.15
1.96
6.24
2.26
2.07
P T 4
1.39
1.18
2.37

.36
6.40
2.51

NAZ20

4

S N = WNHWNVNEHNNS 2N - WN-
E;“JCﬁ-H'C>#‘-ﬁlN-b*%)CJPU-F'UThﬂ

VIO OFHFVIONSF OO0

K20
A

W 4
2.33
el
3.49
il
.23
44
.20
2:9
2.92
2.14
1.36

.74

.30
1.14
1.98
2.64
2.19
2.56

W WWMN
— D = ™
- O O &~

FE203

%

14.0
5.04
6.59
5.99
15.6
4.46
15.0
19.3
2.98
N1 ]
5..9¢
7.17
16.4
7.44
19.2
6.11
7.29
7.80
393
2.11
7.16
5.27
15.0
15.8

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

TI102

#o
1.23
.329
.323
314
1.41
.310
1.60
1.62
407
.538
405
. 364
.15
438
1.44
297
WL
404
.383
-390
.649
.295

1.42
1.03

P205
A

.12
.05
.05
.05
.15
.05
.18
.20
i
11
.08
.07
.58
.09
.23
.05
.06
.07
.05
.05
.10
.04
% |
« 12

MNO

1

%

25
09
16
12
25
08
19
23
07
10
12
13
23
22
34
24
13
13
05
06
71
04
96
17

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

CR203

%

<.01
.01
<.01
.01
<.01
.01
<.01
<.01
.02
<.01
.01
.01
.01
<.01
<.01
<.01
<.01
.02
<.01
.02
<.01
.02
<.01
.03

LOI
%

PFPAN2WN=L=map

OUVNOEOREROWUVVIUVIO NN &
UTCJU1U1C}U1U1C!C}C)U1U1U‘Egu1g;825:8:ﬁ=a#égggg=

WUVTWW-=2NNNNNNNOOPAEOON -

—

O O O 0

3383

SUM
%

o
-

O — UV Hr~N-=20

OO

100.
100.1

100.2

9.3

100.5

99.3
99.1

100.4
100.1
100.3
100.3

99.9
99.9
99.8
99.6
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

PPM

15
90
97
93
22
91
18
28
80
70

Q0
51
71
31
97
106
90
89
69
62

<10
19

ZR
PPM

432
433
bbd
112
417
145
125
364
421
437
438
242
388
141
471
483
524
520
472
311
443
139

99

BA
PPM

G4
634
491
719
165
122
152
168
249
529
445
399
280
127
488

1050
1180
919
929
899
643
405
368
358

RB
PPM

<10
42
70
52
<10
<10
<10
<10
53
67
48
10
26
<10
22
45
31
20
54
49
82
43
33
42

SR
PPM

133
10
<10
<10
205
<10
125
86
<10
17
33
41
85
82
85
39
13
<10
12
<10
18
<10
<10
<10

co2

o
=

PPM

O~

N OB R O

L4

£

OoOVIOO VOO FHAF OO0 OONNON—-aPb NNV
OO0 0O OO OO OO0 0D OO0 0O0O0OO O

-~ — On

N
nNo
o

178.
10.0
75.0
215.
39.0
108.

ZN
PPM

176.
80.0
94.0
30.0
105.
41.0
98.0
120.
26.0
94.0
83.0
86.0
130.
190.
131.
138.
15¢€.
104.

1260.

48.0
200.

1160.

550.

2760.

NI
PPM

DATE:
CR FIELD
PPM  NAME

08/12/1993

CHEM

AlLM
ThF
ThF
ThF
FeM
ThF
FeM
FeM
ThF
2?2
ThF
ThF
IcM
ThF
UnM
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
EVF

PAGE :

ID

ALUM

112
162
167
153
116
144
121
106
138
170
128
153
135
103
118
155
251
365
215
224
263
281
522
340

% o % ek ke
%k kkkk

L & & & 3 9
% % % % %ok
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DATE:= 08/12/1993

HOLE NUMBER : R56-03 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

Sample From  To  Leng. AG co PB S V. AS SN D SB Bl SE  HF TA W MO TH U B CS LA CE ND SM  EU GD

M M (M) PPM.  PPB PPM  PPM  PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM  PPM PPM PPM PP  PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM  PPM  PPM  PPM
AP02651  43.00 46.00 3.00 46 2370
AP02652  76.00 79.00 3.00 10 400
AP02653  94.00 97.00 3.00 11 250
AP02654  112.00 115.00 3.00 7 1690
APO2655 121.00 123.90 2.90 50 2170
AP02656  126.50 126.80 0.30 13 250
AP02657  156.00 157.00 1.00 46 230
AP02658  187.00 190.00 3.00 54 1360
AP02659  274.00 277.00 3.00 9 120
AP02660  310.00 313.00 3.00 15 760
AP02661  319.00 322.00 3.00 | 10 190
AP02662  331.00 334.00 3.00 | 12 920
AP02663  334.00 343.00 9.00 | 54 1330
AP02664  347.00 349.00 2.00 11 770
AP02666  350.60 351.45 0.85 56 1150
AP02667  351.45 352.52 1.07 8 320
AP02668  370.00 373.00 3.00 | 10 6850
AP02669  385.00 386.50 1.50 | 11 2610
AP02670  398.00 401.00 3.00 | 12 15800
AP02671  407.00 410.00 3.00 10 3750
AP02672  430.00 433.00 3.00 | 26 16300
AP02673  451.00 453.60 2.60 | 22 35700
AP02674  478.00 481.00 3.00 62 17900
AP02675  505.50 508.00 2.50 46 17700
AP02678  556.00 559.00 3.00
AP02679  583.90 585.85 1.95
AP02680  611.00 614.00 3.00
AP02681  623.00 625.00 2.00

|
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DATE:= 08/12/1993

HOLE NUMBER : R56-03 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

Sample  From To Leng. DY ER LU 0S IR RU RH PT PD L] BE MN GA GE IN TL SC BR YB NB
(M) (M) (M) PPM PPM PPM PPB PPB  PPB PPB PPB PPB  PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM  PPM  PPM
AP02651  43.00 46.00 3.00 10
AP02652  76.00 79.00 3.00 31
AP02653  94.00 97.00 3.00 30
AP02654 112.00 115.00 3.00 30
AP02655 121.00 123.90 2.90 <10
AP02656 126.50 126.80 0.30 h 29
AP02657 156.00 157.00 1.00 | 29
AP02658 187.00 190.00 3.00 | 52
APO2659  274.00 277.00 3.00 | 33
AP02660 310.00 313.00 3.00 28
AP02661 319.00 322.00 3.00 36
AP02662 331.00 334.00 3.00 36
AP02663  334.00 343.00 9.00 _ 33
AP02664  347.00 349.00 2.00 | 0
AP02666 350.60 351.45 0.85 | 20
AP02667  351.45 352.52 1.07 | 30
AP02668  370.00 373.00 3.00 | 33
AP02669 385.00 386.50 1.50 34
AP02670 398.00 401.00 3.00 30
AP02671  407.00 410.00 3.00 | 37
AP02672  430.00 433.00 3.00 | WM
AP02673  451.00 453.60 2.60 |
AP02674  478.00 481.00 3.00 20
AP02675  505.50 508.00 2.50 | 29
AP02678 556.00 559.00 3.00 |
AP02679 583.90 585.85 1.95 7
AP02680 611.00 614.00 3.00
AP02681 623.00 625.00 2.00

HOLE NUMBER: R56-03

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

24



HOLE NUMBER

Sample F

AP02682
AP02683
AP02684
AP02685
AP02686
AP02687
AP02689 1
AP02690 1
AP02691 1

HOLE NUMBER:

: R56-04

rom To

(M) (M)

29.00 32.00
44 .00 45.00
56.00 59.00
62.00 65.00
71.00 74 .00
95.00 98.00
10.00 113.00
19.00 122.00
25.00 128.00

R56-04

Leng.

(M)

5.00
1.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

S102

d&
N NNV O B WO -~
[ | B
—_— SNV NWON oL

NONNNAO

AL203

%

10.8
10.5
12.1
12.0
11.2
10.8
10.5
11.1
11.4

CAQO
%

1.79
.54
1.40
7.74
1.18
2.55
.76
2.45
.68

MGO
%

11
1.61
2.12
6.81

.91
1.15
1.26
Vil D
1.17

NA20

.18
.19
42
1:5¢
2.76
.91
7.
.66
.64

K20

6.95
5.87
5.81

.67
3.54
5.91
2.72

o o
> &

FE203

7.22
&4.72
6.04
16.2
3.99
4.87
3.95
Dl 1

4.97

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

T102
%

.560
.386
.329
1.47
.24
.313
.233
AT
.336

P205

%

.10
.06
.05
14
.04
.05
.04
.08
.05

MNO
%

.12
.08
.10
-2
.07
=
.08
.14
.07

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

CR203

.01
.01
.01
<.01
.02
<.01
.02
.02
.01

LOI
%o

= NNV W= 0O NN -
oS~ UVMoOuVOoONO

ViIioOoOoOwmun o oo

SUM

>

Y
PPM

83

22
96
85
112
82
97

ZR
PPM

382
425
439
102
481
441
440
406
460

BA
PPM

1270
1440
1250
139
711
710
703
815
1000

RB
PPM

11
67
11
14

100

25
103
113

SR
PPM

18
23
12
70

61
84
70
26

Co2

cu
PPM

-
L L

L I« I e T e B e I o QY o o s QY

— N) =2 =3 )
IR NEm o

ZN
PPM

85.0
256.
180.
193.
507.
61.0
42.0
81.0
428.

NI
PPM

~] OVIOn\UTNO OO &

DATE:

CR FIELD

PPM  NAME

04/01/1994

CHEM
ID

Int
ThF
ThF
FeM
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF
ThF S

PAGE :

ALUM

121
159
159
125
150
120
175
114
158

2



HOLE NUMBER : R56-04

Sample

AP02682
AP02683
AP02684
AP02685
AP02686
AP02687
AP02689
AP02690
AP02691

From
(M)

29.00
44.00
56.00
62.00
71.00
95.00
110.00
119.00
125.00

To
(M)

32.00
45.00
59.00
65.00
74 .00
98.00
113.00
122.00
128.00

HOLE NUMBER: R56-04

Leng.
(M)

3.00
1.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
5.00
5.00
3.00
3.00

AG AU cO
PPM PPB PPM

17

4
10
52

6
10
10
14
12

PB S
PPM  PPM

200
1400
2800
4500
1600

250

130

600

10900

v
PPM

AS
PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

SN CD SB
PPM PPM PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

BI
PPM

SE
PPM

HF
PPM

TA
PPM

W
PPM

MO
PP

TH
PPM

PPM

PPM

CS
PPM

LA
PPM

CE
PPM

ND

PPM

SM
PPM

EU
PPM

PAGE :

DATE: 04/01/1994

GD
PPM

3



HOLE NUMBER : R56-08 GEOCHEMICAIL ASSAY DATE : 31/03/1994

Sample  From To Leng. | SIO2 AL203 CAO MGO  NA20 K20 FE203 TIO2 P205 MNO CR203 LOI SUM Y ZR BA RB SR CO2 CU ZN NI CR FIELD CHEM ALUM
(M) (M) (M) = % % % % % % % % % % % % % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM % PPM PPM PPM PPM  NAME ID
I
AP04451 38.40 41.40 3.00 72.49 8.97 0.13 3.09 0.03 1.30 9.42 0.26 0.04 0.06 0.05 5.15 100.93 76 340 30 160 10 ThF 614
AP04452 68.90 71.90 3.00 41.54 12.99 8.85 4.78 2.52 0.48 15.25 1.96 0.38 0.23 0.01 9.28 98.27 48 182 65 240 25 IcM 110
AP04453 100.00 103.00 3.00 72 .85 9.24 0.21 1.68 0.10 2,10 8.17 0.29 0.06 0.05 0.08 2.75 97.53 80 344 260 905 5 ThF S 383
AP04454 103.10 105.35 2.25 46.02 13.19 7.70 5.14 1.60 0.40 16.03 2.19 0.40 0.22 0.01 7.74 100.62 48 222 45 210 65 IcM 136
AP04455 132.80 135.80 3.00 69.35 9.61 2.95 1.73 0.20 2.26 7.98 0.31 0.06 0.12 0.09 3.94 98.52 76 358 65 45 10 ThF S 178
AP04456 151.20 154.20 3.00 73.46 10.34 0.65 0.91 0.26 2.24 9.26 0.30 0.06 0.10 0.11 3.33 100.90 92 398 35 65 <5 ThF S 328
AP04457 169.50 172.50 3.00 71.63 9.79 1.08 1.41 0.08 1.96 9.71 0. 31 0.06 0.13 0.05 3.06 99.21 78 368 45 60 5 ThF S 314
AP04458 178.60 181.55 2.95 72 .45 10.64 0.35 2.47 0.04 1.96 9.15 0.39 0.08 0.19 0.09 3.02 100.73 82 376 35 235 15 ThF S 453
AP04459 190.80 193.80 3.00 60.35 14.26 3.08 5.14 0.05 3.06 8.16 0.82 0.16 0.33 0.04 5.03 100.43 46 176 15 355 30 AlM 230
AP04460 196.90 199.90 3.00 47 .23 12.25 5.66 6.48 1.79 0.26 16.27 1.49 0.16 0.28 0.01 5.68 97.54 44 96 20 205 40 FeM S 159
AP04461 208.30 212.00 3.70 71.29 10.34 1.61 3.43 1.81 1.54 5.42 0.46 0.08 0.10 0.08 3.00 99.06 68 326 10 140 <5 EVF 208
AP04462 212.24 215.18 2.94 || 50.06 13.37 4.28 9.19 1.56 0.40 13.18 1.20 0.14 0.24 0.01 6.49 100.10 38 100 30 300 20 AlM S 214
AP04463 221.28 224.30 3.02 || 68.88 12.02 3.59 1.25 3.2¢( 1.84 7.51 0.59 0.12 0.12 0.07 1.79 100.92 84 320 15 285 20 2273 139
_ 5 285 2 2725
|

|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|

HOLE NUMBER: R56-08 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY PAGE : 10




HOLE NUMBER : R56-08 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS DATE: 31/03/1994
1
Sample  From To Leng. | AG AU CO PB S v AS SN CD SB BI SE HF TA W MO TH U B CS LA CE ND SM EU GD
(M) (M) (M) | PPM PPB PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PP PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM
JL
1
AP04451 38.40 41.40 3.00 || 20 2800
AP04452 68.90 71.90 3.00 | 40 1100
AP04453  100.00 103.00 3.00 | 20 13200
AP04454  103.10 105.35 2.25 || 45 1900
AP04455  132.80 135.80 3.00 || <5 19600
AP04456  151.20 154.20 3.00 | 10 21000
AP04457 169.50 172.50 3.00 || <5 16000
AP04458 178.60 181.55 2.95 || <5 5500
AP04459 190.80 193.80 3.00 | 25 2900
AP04460  196.90 199.90 3.00 | 40 9000
AP04461 208.30 212.00 3.70 5 800
AP04462 212.24 215.18 2.94 25 6800
AP04463 221.28 224.30 3 .02 5 B0O
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
Il
HOLE NUMBER: R56-08 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS PAGE: 11




HOLE NUMBER : R56-09

EEEEEEEEEEESS e e eSse ————————————

R ————— e —————————— ==

Sample  From To Leng.
(M) (M) (M)

AP04465 99.40 102.40- 3.00
AP04466 108.50 111.50- 3.00
AP04467 114.40 115.15 0.75
AP0O4468 126.80 129.80 3.00
AP04469  136.40 138.85 2.45
AP04470  148.10 151.10° 3.00
AP04471 178.60 181.600 3.00
AP04479  209.10 212.10. 3.00
APO4472  218.80 220.30- 1.50
AP04480 239.60 242.60- 3.00

HOLE NUMBER: R56-09

SI0Z2 ALZ203

%
50.41
66.74
46.40
72.91
47.20
68.28
74.20
72.30

65.02
64.92

o

00 N O — NN W1 OO & W

- OO0 00 -~ 0—=0=0®

NN OWVMMOOoOOMNNW

~N On\n
~NuUioosmno

RONVTOONWO
VIO N =

= N =N = O == V-
|

FONOWOORPSAOO
OVIOUVORWVIWFHS —

WNWOOON=-PrNUVIN
.

NONOO OO~ W
RNRNS&BOR AN

WWUWPARAROO~00

FE203
%

14.60

9.02
12.36
4.92
15.78
5.63
2.3
2420
8.01
7.65

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

TIO2 P205

A %
1.26 0.14
0.51 0.06
1.32 0.16
0.42 0.08
1.40 0.12
0.50 0.08
0.23 <0.02
0.50 0.08
0.47 0.08
0.65 0.10

A

0.21

0.11
0.20
0.05
0.25
0.07
0.05
0.08
0.11
0.17

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

MNO CR203

/o

0.05

0.12
0.01
0.29
<0.00
0.24
0.04
0.04
0.10
0.09

SUM
%

99.79

100.80
100.29

97.58

100.24

97.82
97.98

100.88

9901
98.67

PPM

36
Q4
58
72
36
86
80

78
62

PPM

120

438
118
368
122
338
558
376
426
520

7 PPM

55
15
65
50
70
55
35
10
20
30

PPM

115

100
120

35
165
185
100
240

85
105

DATE:
CR FIELD

PPM  NAME

24/03/19%

CHEM

AlM
ThF
FeM
ThF
FeM
ThF
ThF
EVF
ThF
Int

PAGE :

ALUM

139
164
117
149
145
152
314
146
296
152
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HOLE NUMBER : R56-09

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

DATE: 24/05/1994

Sample  From To Leng. Co FB S SN CD SB EU
(M) (M) (M) PPBE PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM  PPM  PPM PPM  PPM  PPM PPM PPM  PPM  PPM  PPM PPM
APO4465  99.40 102.40 3.00 | 45 1500
APO4466 108.50 111.50 3.00 _ 10 400
AP04467 114.40 115.15 0.75 | 50 1200
AP04468 126.80 129.80 3.00 | 20 6500
AP04469 136.40 138.85 2.45 _ 45 4200
AP04470 148.10 151.10 3.00 _ 20 15700
APO4471  178.60 181.60 3.00 | <5 14200
AP04479 209.10 212.10 3.00 | 10 900
AP04472 218.80 220.30 1.50 _ 10 12200
AP044B0  239.60 242.60 3.00 20 1100
7
_
|
|
_
7
HOLE NUMBER: R56-09 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS PAGE: 4



HOLE NUMBER : R56-19 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY DATE: 20/07/1994

I = = = = . eSS

Sample  From To Leng. || SI0O2 AL203 CAO MGO  NA20 K20 FE203 TIO2  P205 MNO CR203 LOI SUM Y ZR BA RB SR CO2 CU ZN NI CR FIELD CHEM ALUM
(M) (M) (M) | % % % % % % % % % % % % 5 PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM % PPM PPM PPM PPM NAME ID

Il

" =
AP09208 mn 38.41 44.50 6.09 | 49.95 13.13 5.36 4.81 3.07 0.46 16.19 1.85 0.24 0.21 0.04 5.22 100.47 44 116 15 100 15 IMB
AP09209 59.74 62.79 3.05 || 50.60 13.46 7.45 5.66 2.27 0.78 16.32 1.81 0.24 0.24 0.05 2.14 100.97 42 122 20 115 30 IMB
AP09210 J 78.03 81.08 3.05 46.37 12.22 7.14 4.90 2.81 1.88 18.45 2.65 0.56 0.28 0.01 2.45 99.73 58 240 55 145 10 IMB
AP09211  108.41 111.92 3.51 | 72.20 10.45 1.85 1.34 1.66 4.40 4.79 0.43 0.10 0.08 0.14 1.30 98.60 74 314 10 65 <5 VFBF
AP09212 = 111.92 112.50 0.58 66.86 12.41 0.69 2.05 2.96 2.56 8.48 0.34 0.06 0.15 0.10 1.47 98.03 92 430 <5 100 <5 VFAM
wmommpm_k_ppq.mm 120.70  3.05 65.95 13.22 1.59 2.72 2.55 3.26 8.67 0.44 0.08 0.13 0.09 2.27 100.87 102 452 <5 135 <5 VFAY
AP09214 Y 123.75 126.80 3.05 73.20 10.74 0.84 2.16 2.21 2.64 6.87 0.41 0.08 0.06 0.10 1.59 100.78 80 344 <5 245 <5 VFAU
AP09215 7 128.20 129.85 1.65 47.59 14.17 9.00 3.80 2.95 0.92 11.92 1.58 0.20 0.18 0.03 6.58 98.87 48 134 35 100 30 VMAP
AP09216 /131.69 133.40 1.71 72.08 11.12 1.45 1.99 2.88 2.26 6.57 0.50 0.10 0.07 0.10 1.27 100.29 82 372 <5 70 60 VFA
AP09217 / 135.94 139.99 4.05 -0.62 13.25 6.70 4.79 2.53 0.74 13.91 1.72 0.20 0.18 0.04 5.23 99.86 46 130 25 95 25 ~ VMA
AP09218 ~ 145.08 148.13  3.05 75.15 10.45 1.02 1.23 0.57 5.40 5.37 0.41 0.08 0.07 0.10 1.18 100.91 84 342 10 445 <5 VFAYQ
AP09219 - 151.18 154.23  3.05 73.10 10.86 0.44 1.14 0.13 6.82 4.69 0.34 0.04 0.06 0.09 1.07 98.67 84 382 <5 140 <5 VFAYQ.
AP09220 ~ ,169.47 172.53  3.06 74.07 10.85 0.81 1.34 0.85 5.90 4.89 0.36 0.06 0.07 0.10 1.35 100.55 88 388 <5 75 <5 VFAYQ
APUSZ221 - 184.71 187.76¢  3.05 || 70.e6 11.19 1.99 2.31 2.51 2.20 6.55 0.47 0.08 0.14 0.07 2.91 100.99 80 360 <5 115 <5 VFAYQ
AP09222 / 193.85 196.90 3.05 || 75.08 11.03 1.35 1.43 1.50 2.40 5.37 0.33 0.06 0.10 0.11 2.23 100.89 88 402 40 130 <5 TFB
AP09223 ' 209.09 212.14 3.05 | 73.39 11.45 1.04 1.17 2.28 1.94 5.10 0.30 0.06 0.0€ 0.08 2.23 99.00 88 426 55 35 <5 TFB
AP09224 / 218.29 220.57 2.28 || 75.98 10.83 0.45 2.19 1.40 1.78 5.59 0.29 0.04 0.08 0.08 2.06 100.71 82 408 65 35 <5 TFB
AP09225° 227.38 230.47 3.09 |[ 75.03 11.35 1.13 1.51 1.91 1.86 5.16 0.30 0.08 0.11 0.10 2.09 100.54 112 442 640 45 <5 TFB
AP09226 / 240.00 243.00 3.00 || 73.09 10.20 0.70 1.72 0.17 2.24 7.32 0.29 0.04 0.19 0.10 3.01 98.98 B4 410 85 2505 <5 TFB
AP09227 / 249.00 251.00 2.00 || 75.11 11.26 1.10 1.27 0.33 3.02 4.58 0.31 0.06 0.14 0.08 2.27 99.46 82 422 40 1650 <5 TFB
AP09228 7 ,268.00 270.00 2.00 | 74.38 10.23 1.10 2.06 0.07 2.24 7.18 0.31 0.04 0.14 0.07 2.57 100.33 92 390 20 465 <5 TFB
AP09229 / 276.15 277.41 1.26 | 70.46 13.77 0.70 1.70 0.40 3.84 6.60 0.48 0.06 0.12 0.08 2.80 100.94 118 512 20 155 <5 TFB
AP09230 - 297.49 299.00 1.51 || €6.45 11.60 2.07 1.99 0.22 3.10 8.85 0.81 0.10 0.32 0.09 3.12 98 €3 78 344 30 2775 <5 TFB
AP09231 Y 306.00 309.00 3.00 || 74.23 10.82 0.48 2.89 1.51 2.06 5.81 0.47 0.08 0.12 0.09 2.11 100.57 86 394 95 640 <5 TFB
AP09232 ~ 315.78 318.83  3.05 49.44 12.92 8.18 5.35 1.88 0.50 16.25 2.06 0.30 0.32 0.04 3.00 100.21 52 182 40 245 20 IMB
AP09233 ~ 343.23 344.50 1.27 46.62 12.83 6.86 6.62 2.25 0.46 17.88 2.45 0.46 0.27 0.02 3.91 100.62 54 224 <5 255 25 IMB

|

|

[

[

|

|

I

|

|

|

|

|
HOLE NUMBER: R56-19 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY PAGE :




HOLE NUMBER : R56-19 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS DATE: 20/07/199%4
I
Sample  From To Leng. || AG AU CO PB S SN CD SB EU
(M) (M) (M) | PPM PPB PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM
Il
"
AP09208 38.41 44.50 6.09 || 45 300
AP09209 59.74 62.79 3.05 || 45 400
AP09210 78.03 81.08 3.05 | 50 2200
AP09211 108.41 111.92 3.51 || 10 300
AP09212  111.92 112.50 0.58 || <5 100
AP09213 117.65 120.70 3.05 || 5 3700
AP09214 123.75 126.80 3.05 || <5 1700
AP09215 128.20 129.85 1.65 || 70 1200
AP09216  131.69 133.40 1.71 || 5 1200
AP09217 135.94 139.99 4.05 || 40 700
AP09218  145.08 148.13 3.05 || <5 4300
AP09219 151.18 154.23 3.05 || <5 1400
AP09220 169.47 172.53 3.06 || <5 700
AP09221  184.71 187.76 3.05 || <5 1400
AP09222 193.85 196.90 3.05 | <5 5800
AP09223  209.09 212.14 3.05 | <5 11000
AP09224 218.29 220.57 2.28 | <5 500
AP09225  227.38 230.47 3.09 | 15 8000
AP09226 240.00 243.00 3.00 || <5 13200
AP09227 249.00 251.00 2.00 <5 4300
AP09228 268.00 270.00 2.00 | <5 4800
AP09229 276.15 277.41 1.26 | <5 6400
AP09230 297.49 299.00 1.51 | <5 13800
AP09231  306.00 309.00 3.00 | 5 4200
AP09232 315.78 318.83 3.05 | 45 1800
AP09233  343.23 344.50 1.27 | 40 1400
|
|
|
|
_
|
_
|
|
_
|
|
|
I
_
—_— | ) _
HOLE NUMBER: R56-19 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS PAGE: 4




GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY
HOLE NUMBER : R56-20

- . | . DATE: (08/08/1994
| S102 AL203 cAO MGO NA20 K20 FE205 T102 P205 MNO CR203  LOI SUM Y ZR BA RB SR CO2 ol ZN

sample _:mu..v. an _.m__“m. o o % % % % % % % % % % % PPM PPM  PPM  PPM  PPM % PPM  PPM _...un_ nmu ﬂm_wa H_”nmz -
so9  37.26 39.03 1. 79 VFAY

nwmwﬂo 39.03 42.70 3.67 IMB

AP09511 12.70 45.00 2.30 TEA

AP09235  52.42  54.85 2.41 TFA

ap09236  68.90  69. 40 0.50 1B

ap09237  78.03  81. 08 3.05 VFAY

AP09238  86.50 90.54  4.04 IMA

AP09239 102.41 105.46 3.05 VFAY

AP09240  114.61 117.65 3.04 VEAY

AP09241 132.89 138.40 5.51 VFAY

AP09242  138.40 144 .75  6.35 v

\p09243 148.13 151.18 3.05 VEAUY

APO9244  199.95 205.00 3.05 TFA

AP09245 212.14 215.19  3.05 TFA

AP09246  230.43 233.48 3.05 TFA

AP09247  242.62 245. 67 3.05 TEA

AP09248  251.77 254.81 3.04 TFA

AP09249  263.96 267.01  3.05 TEA

AP09250  276.45 277.71  1.26 TFA

AP09501 287.00 288 34 1.34 TFA

AP09502  306.65 308.46 1.83 IMB

AP09512  306.65 308.46 1.83 IMB

—————————————— GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY _
HOLE NUMBER: R56-20 PAGE : 8



HOLE NUMBER : R56-21

Sample

AP09503
AP09504
AP09505
AP09506
AP09507
AP09508
AP09513
AP09514
AP09515
AP09516
AP09517
AP09518
AP09519

HOLE NUMBER: R56-21

From
(M)

139.99
154.23
159.20
172.52
181.66
199.95
20e L3
230.43
242.16
261.34
267.01
282.25
291.39

To
(M)

142.04
157.28
165.37
175.57
184.71
208.00
226.95
233.48
245 .67
265.12
270.05
285.29
294 .64

Leng.

(M)

2.05
3.05
417
3.05
35.05
8.05
4.72
3.0>
3.1
3.78
3.04
3.04
309

%

SI02 AL203 CAO MGO NAZ20

4 % % %

K20 FE203 TIOZ2 P205

% %

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

% % %

MNO CR203

%

SUM

PPM

ZR
PPM

BA RB SR CO2 cu
PPM  PPM  PPM %  PPM

PPM  PPM

DATE:

VFAM
VFAM
TFA
VMAQ
TFAQ
TFAQ
IMA
VFAY
VFAY
VMAB
IMB
IMB
IMB

08/08/1994

CR FIELD CHEM
PPM NAME

1D

ALUM

6



HOLE NUMBER : TURN53-01

Sample

AMO7985
AMO7986
AMO7987
AM07988
AM0O7989
AM07990
AMO7991
AMO 7992
AMO 7995

HOLE NUMBER:

From To
(M) (M)
11.00 14.00
41.00 44.00
71.00 74.00

101.00 104.00

131.00 134.00

161.00 164.00

176.00 179.00

188.00 191.00

212.00 215.00

TURNS3-01

Leng.

(M)

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
53.00
5.00
5.00

S102

50.19
55.49
52.27
53.21
52.59
53.11
68.54
67.65
70.30

AL203

13.70
14.61
16.28
14.14
15.07
15.07
13.17
15.15
13.00

CAO

10.65

9.16
9.13
7.65
7.92

N N W O8
SAZR

":

o0 -

S L2avivsaPVION
N =] -
REBIINASTR

NA2O

2.19
5.04
2.81
"

-I‘-"*-I“-E.HNM
S8LRER

]

K20

a2

-_NN=0000 00
- PN N o
Safr83dcads

FE203

13.24
10.46
9.54
12.00
10.83
10.93
5.08
&.94
4.34

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

T102
o

1.05
0.93
1.59
1.09
1.1
1.01
0.50
0.56
0.48

P205
%

- —
onN

.18

OO0 O0OODODDODODOO0OO
N —
SO

MNO
%

B O N s N
VOO OOW

OO0 O0O0O0O00000

o =
O O

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

CR203

32

OO0 O0O00000
COOO OO OO00OO

VmiiduviuotuotuiOn Ui i

LOI
%

1.15
0.84
1.19
2.31
1.57
2.59
1.11
1.09
0.87

SUM
%

99.78
100.86
98.52
98.55
98.30
99.50
98.68
100.78
98.93

PPM

20
24
26
20
22
18
36
42
38

ZR
PPM

92
150
172
116
166
140
284
320
314

BA
PPM

RB
PPM

SR
PPM

Co2

cu
PPM

85
45
30
150
30
30
20
40
20

ZN
PPM

120
100
85
100
100
65
255
160
70

NI
PPM

70
70
80
80
70
80
30
20
30

DATE:

FIELD

PPM  NAME

11/12/1991

CHEM

ThM

ID

U R R

PAGE :

ALUM

103
113
131
133
130
141
151
154
150



HOLE NUMBER : TURN53-01

Sample From
(M)
AM07985 11.00
AM07986 41.00
AM07987 71.00
AMO7988 101.00
AMO7989 131.00
AMO7990 161.00
AMO7991 176.00
AM07992 188.00
AMO7993 212.00
HOLE NUMBER:

To
(M)

14.00
44.00
74.00
104.00
134.00
164.00
179.00
191.00
215.00

TURN53-01

Leng.
(M)

3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
5.00
5.00
3.00

AG AU Co
PPM PPB PPM

45
40
45
45
40
30
10
10
10

PB :
PPM  PPM

1300
600
900

3500

1100

1200

1000
800
800

PPM

AS
PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

SN CD SB
PPM PPM  PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

BI
PPM

SE
PPM

HF
PPM

TA
PPM

PPM

MO
PPM

TH
PPM

U
PPM

PPM

CS
PPM

LA
PPM

CE
PPM

ND
PPM

M
PPM

DATE: 11/12/1991

EU
PPM

PAGE :

GD
PPM

2



HOLE NUMBER : TURN53-02 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY DATE: 11/12/1991

Sample  From To Leng. SI02 AL203 CAO MGO NAZ20 K20 FE203 TI02 P205 MNO CR203 LOI SUM Y ZR BA RB SR Co2 CU ZN NI CR FIELD CHEM ALUM
(M) (M) (M) % % % % % 4 % % % % % % % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM % PPM PPM PPM PPM  NAME [D
AMO 7995 32.00 35.00 3.00 49.48 19.18 11.29 5.81 2.11 0.78 8.64 0.53 0.08 0.15 0.04 1.91 100.00 10 76 60 60 90 IMA
AMO7996 41.10 41.50 0.40 54.26 16.76 6.19 3.61 4.43 1.26 6.99 0.69 0.20 0.10 0.03 5.55 100.03 22 142 30 7 50 VMA
AMO7997 92.00 95.00 3.00 56.58 13.91 7.64 3.72 3.15 0.76 10.30 0.97 0.20 0.15 0.03 0.79 98.18 30 188 170 85 50 IMA
AMO7998 152.00 155.00 3.00 49.50 19.06 11.55 5.31 2.09 0.52 8.45 0.61 0.10 0.14 0.06 1.30 98.66 14 74 60 65 230 IMA
AMO7999 212.00 215.00 3.00 71.01 13.15 2.39 2.00 2.95 1.92 3.88 0.28 0.08 0.08 0.05 1.32 99.11 56 234 15 1185 100 IIA
AMO8000 224.00 227.00 3.00 71.30 13.37 3.12 1.19 3.89 1.98 4.33 0.41 0.12 0.08 0.05 1.05 100.89 42 256 7S 1175 20 I11IA
ANOO851 236.00 379.00 143.00] 57.26 15.44 5.86 3.96 3.28 1.7 7.18 0.62 0.16 0.11 0.06 4.12 99.78 16 152 30 50 50 VMA
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HOLE NUMBER : TURN53-02

Sample

AMO 7995
AMO7996
AMO7997
AMO7998
AMO7999
AM08000
ANOO851

HOLE NUMBER:

From To
(M) (M)
32.00 35.00
41.10 41.50
92.00 95.00

152.00 155.00

212.00 215.00

224.00 227.00

236.00 379.00

TURN53-02

Leng.

(M)

3.00
0.40
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
145.00

PPM PPB

cO

PPM

35
25
35
35

20

PB S
PPM  PPM

600
800
1000
800
1400
500
1000

PPM

AS
PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

SN CD SB
PPM PPM PPM

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS

BI
PPM

SE
PPM

HF
PPM

TA
PPM

W
PPM

MO
PPM

TH
PPM

U
PPM

PPM

CS
PPM

LA
PPM

CE
PPM

ND
PPM

SM
PPM

DATE: 11/12/1991
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HOLE NUMBER : TURN53-03

Sample

ANOO853
ANOO854
ANOO855
ANOO856
ANOO857
ANOO858
ANOOB859
ANOO860
ANOO861
ANOO862

HOLE NUMBER:

From To
(M) (M)
17.00 20.00
27.60 27.90
41.00 44.00
74 .00 77.00
86.00 89.00

116.00 119.00

146.00 149.00

176.00 179.00

206.00 209.00

236.00 239.00

TURNS3-03

Leng.

(M)

3.00
0.30
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00

S102

39.23
59.94
54.74
50.03
&49.27
46.57
46.81
49.59
44.16
50.51

AL203

14.81
14.20
16.50
14.68
12.97
15.47
14.35
14.63
14.41
15.30
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NONSNRHuERS

N =2TN=NNWWNSWW
.

K20

o¥

ceENER

O—-000C0OCOCOCOO

L ] a
SUNMTNWWN ST W
oOO0-MN O

FE203

7.54

7.07

9.17
12.63
13.16
14.32
13.63
12.63
11.51
11.64

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

T102

OO0 m @ cdcd OO0
ONO = a2 W
mm&cﬂ—-agad o¥

P205

pA

OCOO0O0O0O00O0O0O0O0O
—t ) e ed e = - N ) -
P BE Sl i e e - IS B ) S e -

CO0O0CO0OO0OO0O0O0O0O0O
NNNDN = e O -

MNO

o€

O= N VOVO OV MrOW

GEOCHEMICAL ASSAY

CR203

OO0 OO0 OO0OO00O0O
[ ]

COO0OOO0O0 OO0 OO0

O-uvmuiuvi s~ BTN

SUM
%

98.74
98.07
99.59
100.01
99.66
99.91
98.78
99.38
98.67
98.59

Y
PPM

16
20
14
18
20
14
14
20
18
22

ZR
PPM

190
214
152

90

110

100

94
104
112

BA
PPM

RB
PPM

SR
PPM

Co2 CuU
% PPM

25
20
10
65
120
95

35
125

ZN
PPM

40
60
65
90
100
90
105
110
115
235

NI
PPM

100
70

100
210
230
120
180

70

CR FIELD
NAME

PPM

DATE:

VMAM
TFA
VMA
VMA
IMA
IMA
VMA
VMA
VMA
VMA

c

Int
Int
Int
7?27
7?2
727

-~

w) W) W)
-3

LV IS BN RS |
-

20/12/1991

HEM
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AV LLLE

PAGE :
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141
133
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133
117
111
101
115

p



HOLE NUMBER : TURN53-03 GEOCHEMICAL ASSAYS . DATE: 20/12/1991

Sample From To Leng. AG AU CO PB S Vv AS SN CD SB BI SE HF TA “ MO TH U B CS LA CE ND SM EU GD

(M) (M) (M) PPM PPB PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM
ANOO853 17.00 20.00 3.00 20 200
ANO0854 27.60 27.90 0.30 25 600
ANOO855 41.00 44.00 3.00 30 200
ANO0856 74.00 77.00 3.00 45 1000
ANOO857 86.00 89.00 3.00 45 600
ANOO8B58 116.00 119.00 3.00 25 400
ANOO859 146.00 149.00 3.00 55 >00
ANOOB60 176.00 179.00 3.00 40 1500
ANOO861 206.00 209.00 3.00 4> 1000
ANOOB862 236.00 239.00 3.00 35 3200
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